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Oclober l ,  1999

Ms. Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Flealth
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502

Subjectr Continuing Environmental Investigations
Dreyer's Grand Ice Cream
5929 College Avenue
Oakland. California

Dear Ms. Shin:

Pursuant to your letter of August 25, 1999, Dreyer's Grand Ice Cream (Dreyer's) is pleased to
provide this schedule for continuing environmental investigations at 5929 College Avenue in
Oakland, Califomia.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 601-4351, or Mr. Grover Buhr at CET
Environmental Services, Inc. at (510) 243-9500, extension 216.

Sincerelv.

O* rm (Ou,
Gwen M. Breruran
Offi ce/Building Manager

Attachment

Rich Hiett, Regional Water Quality Control Board

5  1 0 . 6 5 2 . 8 1  8 7  -  8 0 0 . 8 8 8 . 3 4 4 2
5929 Co l lege Avenue,  oak land,  Ca l i fo rn ja  94618 '1391

www.  dreyers .com
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CET Envirnnmental
Services, Inc.

3033 Richmond Parkway. Suite 300
Richmond. Califomia 941t06
Tclephone: (5l0) 243'9500
Ijacsinile: (5 l0) 2.13-9501September30, 1999

Ms. Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, C494502

Subject: TimelineforContinuingEnvironmentallnvestigations
Dreyerts Grand Ice Cream
5929 College Avenue
0akland, California
CET Project No. 3987

Dear Ms. Shin:

On behalf of Dreyer's Grand Ice Cream (Dreyer's), CET Environmental Services, Inc. (CET) is
pleased to present this schedule for continuing environmental investigations at the Dreyet's
facility at 5929 College Avenue in Oakland. As stated in your letter ofAugust 25, 1999, and
agreed during our meeting on August 20, these activities include:

e Reporting on the results ofthe June 1999 Geoprobe investigation
r Installing two groundwater monitoring wells, one in the vicinity ofGeoprobe borings 3 and

4, and one on the south side of Chabot Road down gradient from monitoring wells MW3 and
MW4

r Two successive quarters collecting groundwater from the new wells and analyzing the
samples for total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as Diesel (TPH-D), total petroleum
hydrocarbons quantifred as gasoline (TPH-G), the gasoline compounds benzene, toluene,
ethyl benzene and xylenes (BTEX compounds) and the semi-volatile organic compound
naphthalene

r Submitting a work plan for "bioindicator" analysis, and then collecting groundwater for
analysis of bioindicator parameters, to attempt predicting the rate of natural biodegradation of
the contaminants in groundwater

r Performing risk assessments for Tier 2 residential, commercial and construction worker
scenarios for soil vapor from soil (on site only) and groundwater (on site and off site), as
stipulated in your letter

To perform the risk assessments, CET proposes to use the City of Oakland Risk Based
Corrective Action (RBCA) method, which was developed by the Oakland Urban Land
Redevelopment Program (URL). We understand that this program was developed in
consultation with your agency (and others) and that it has been successfully applied in
cooperation with your agency at similar sites in Oakland.

C:\GSB\DBEYERS\3987\99\CRSPNC\schdl00.doc CEf Ent)iroamcntdl Semices. ItE.



Ms. Juliet Shin 
O

September 30, 1999
Page 2Alameda County Environmental Health Services

Also as agreed during our meeting on August 20, Dreyer's proposes to perform the majority
of this work during calendar year 2000, which is reflected in the schedule below.

October 1999
Submit a report presenting the activities and results ofthe second quarter 1999 groundwater
monitoring and the Geoprobe investigation. This report will also include the proposed location
of the two groundwater monitoring wells to be constructed and a brief work plan for the
bioindicator sampling.

Ianuary 2000
Install, survey and develop the two new wells. Collect samples from these wells to analyze for
TPH-D, TPH-G, BTEX compounds and naphthalene. Collect samples from wells to be specified
in the October 1999 work plan and analyze samples for bioindicator parameters.

Febuary 2000
Submit well installation report.

April 2000

Collect samples for analysis for TPH-D, TPH-G, BTEX compounds and naphthalene from the
two new wells and collect samples for analysis for bioindicator parameters from specified wells.

May-Iune 2000
Perform risk assessments and submit results.

Ifyou have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me at (510) 243-9500.

Sincerely,

CET ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. INC.
-) 

1 i/ '/
.-/t.,-.lZ L,-{- \

, 4  ' , r

.' Grover S. Buhr. R.G.

/ Project Manager

Cc: Gwen Brennan, Dreyer's Grand Ice Cream
Rich Hiett, Regional Water Quality Control Board

C:\GSB\DREYERS\3987\99\CRSPNC\Schdl00.doc CET Ewironrrrental serlrices, Inc.
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.ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

August 25, 1999

Ms. Gwen Brenrun
Dreyers Grand lce Cream
5929 College Avenue
Oakland, CA 94618-1391

STID: 1287
Re: Investigations at Dreyers Grard Ice Cream, located at 5929 College Avenue, Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Breman,

Based on the results ofthe Geoprobe investigation conducted in June 1999, and our meeting on A[gust 20,
1999, it was determined that two additional permanent monitoring wells will be installed for the above
investigations, with one well being located in proximlty to Geoprobe borings 3 and 4, and the other well
being located across Chabot Road, downgradient of existing Wells MW-3 and MW-4. These wells will be
installed to monitor the migration ofthe site's contaminant plume and to collect representative data for a
residential scenario risk assessment. Prior to installing the two additional monitoring wells, a figure mmt
be submitted to our office indicating the definitive locations ofthese wells.

Per our meeting on August 20, 1999, after the two monitoring wells are installed and monitored for two
consecutive quarters, a risk assessment will be prepared to determine whether the site's soil and
groundwater contamination is posing a threat to on-site commerical uses, as well as whether off-site
groundwater contaminant concenfiatio[s are posing a threat to adjacent residences. The risk assessment
shall assess risks using the "driving" (i.e., most toxic) constituents ofgasoline and diesel, which are
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes, and naptialene.

Additionally, as discussed in our meeting, sampling for bioirdicator par-ameters, such as Dissolved Oxygen
(DO), sulfates, nitrates, oxidation-reduction potential, fenous iron, etc., will be required to predict the rate
of natural degradation ofthe contaminant plume. A short workplan proposing which wells shall be
sampled, the frequency of sampling, the panmeters to be sampled for, and the sampling and analltical
methods should be submitted to this office with the well installation report for the two new wells,

The on-site risk assessment should address both the "Groundwater VaDor Intrusion from Groundwater to
Buildings" and "Soil Vapor Intrusion from Soil to Buildings" pathwais for a commercial scenario at l0-s
risk, although you may want to consider conducting one for a residential scenario as well. The off-site risk
assessment shall address the "Groundwater Vapor Intusion from Groundwater to Buildings,, pathway for a
residential scenario at a l0-5 risk. Ifthe on-site commercial and off-site residential risk asiessment
scenarios determine that there is no threat to human healtl and the environment, and it can be detemined
that adequate biodegradation ofthe plume is occurring, tlan $e site may be considered for closure. Prior
to closure, however, a construction worker scenario risk assessment will also be required to assure that any
exposures due to firture construction or maintenance work will not pose a threat to workers,

Since there appears to be adequate information on historical contaminant concentrations to prepare the
on-site risk assessment, monitoring of on-site wells MW-l through MW-5 may be discontinued for the time
being. However, ifit is determined liom the risk assessment that contaminant concentrations are
exceeding protective threshold values, then monitoring ofthese wells will need to be resumed, and
mitigation measures must be taken to expedite degradation ofthe contaminant plume.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700
(510) 337,9335 (FAX)



o
Gwen Brennan
Re; 5929 College Avenue
August 25, 1999
PaEe Z of2

A timetable should be submitted to this office within 45 days ofthe date of this letter (i.e., by October 6,
1999) summarizing the intended or anticipated schedule for implementing the above work. Subsequent to
the installation of the two new monitoring wells, a report must be submitted incorporating details of field
work and lab analyicals for both this work and the Geoprobe investigations conducted in Jrme 1999.
Additionally, a workplan for the bioindicator sampling requtements must also be submitted with the well
installation report.

Ifyou have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 56'l-6763.

- '///.ft4r -"-y,/Ez<--

lrr'Juliet Shin, R.c.

/ 
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc: William C. Collett
Dreyers Grand Ice Cream
5929 College Avenue
Oakland, CA 94618- 1391

Grover Bubr
CET Environmental Services, Inc-
3033 Richrnond Pkwy., Ste 300
Richmond, CA 94806
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NOTES
Dreyers

5929 College Ave., Oakland
August 4, 1999

Reviewed the faxed table of sample results fiom the most recent Geoprobe sampling event to
delineate the extent ofthe groundwater contarninant plume. As was seen in on-site monitoring
wells, "TPHd" was identified in the off-site wells with all the detections not matching the
standard diesel pattems. The highest hit was off-site, across Chabot St., next to the residences.
At this point in time, it is unknown whether Dreyers was the source of this contamination, or
whether it is a regional problem. CET should review reports of the adjacent investigation site on
College to see whether they are getting any diesel as well.

Based on the fact that no MTBE was identified on site, it appears tlat the contamination on the
Dreyers site is not resulting from the upgradient Sheafs Auto Repair.

One permanent well should be placed downgradient of Well MW-5, one should be placed in
proximity to CB-10, and another across Chabot Road on the side of the residences in and around
CB-9 and CB-8.
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CET Environmental
Servicer, Inc.

303.t Rich oid Pltlrwiy. Suil! 300
Richmod, C.lif{tnit 948fi
Telefhonr: (510) 2a345m
F.csknilc: (5 l0l 2a 3-t5ol

August 3, 1999

Ms. Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materids SPeciali*
Alaneda County Eovironmental Health
1l3l Harbor BaY ParkwaY
Alameda, CA 94618

Subject: ResultsofGeoprobclrvostigstion
DrcYer'r Grald lce Cream
5929 Collcge Averuet
Oakland' Callfomia
CET Proiect No.3987

Dear Ms. Shin:

Perorrrexcharrgedvoice.msilm€sssges,attachedare.plansarrdublesshowirrgtheresultsof
the latest ground*ut , mooifung an-rl $re Geoprobe investigation conducted Xrure 23 through

ZS, tS99 it and npar the above-rJferenced si1*. I will mail the actual taboratoty rep6ts' ifyou

wish or can bring them to our meeting'

Regarding tlle nearby homeowner whom you said i9 FlafidEg to co4stnrc't a basemeltt' CET

*iDr"yJr', 
"o*ider 

it inappropriate to contsct this Person' We are in the midst of

"orrao"ting 
* irr"estigation to evaluate whu relationslrip, if any' conditions ulder the.

Dr.y"r', it" may tt '! wfth oonditiors offthe site' At this time' we are not convinc'ed tlet

the contaminas6 O*r""rca ii tft off-sile bodngF are related to the former undcrgro'nd tanks

at the site.

I look forward to meeting with you m disctss these resuJts' If you have any rluestions or

comlnents, please do IIot hesitate to call at (510) 243-9500'

Sincerely,
CET E1TVIRONMENTAL SERVICf, S' INC'

@*a_
,/ Grover Buhr, R.G-

/ Project Manager

Attaclrment

Cc: Gwen Btennan" Dreyer's Grand Ice Creart

?c9w'4.da
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June I l, 1999

Ms. Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
I 13 I Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. C494502

Subject: Laboratory Reports for
1995 and 1996
Dreyerts Grand Ice Cream
5929 College Avenue
Oakland. California

Dear Ms. Shin:

Dreyer's Grand Ice Cream (Dreyer;s) is pleased to submit the atttached laboratory reports for
groundwater samples collected from the monitoring wells located on the above referenced site during
the Fourth Quarter of 1995, and the four quaxters of 1996. These laboratory reports are being
submitted to you for your records.

If you have any quesfions, please contact me at (510) 601-4351, or Mr. Grover Buhr at CET
Environmental Sewices, Inc. at (510) 243-9500, extension 216.

Sincerely,

Gwen M. Brennan
Office/Building Manager

Attachments

\tt
\ €  l ;
i'-

(J r  ' :

d  - r r :
:- i,-;:

.rr ;*

510.652.8r87  -  800.888.3442
5929 Co l lege Avenue.  oak land.  Ca l i fo rn ia  94618-1391

www d reyers .com
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Illay 21, 1999

Ms. Gwen Brannan
Dreyers Grand Ice Cream
5929 College Avenue
Oakland, CA 94618

STID: 1287

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEFVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Re: Workplan for groundwater investigations at the Dreyers Grand Ice Cream site, located at
5929 College Avenue, Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Brannan.

This office has reviewed CET Environmental Services, Inc.'s (CET) May 3, 1999 Groundwater
Monitoring Report and Workplan. Subsequent to our review, I met with you and your consultant,
Grover Buhr, on May 26, 1999 to discuss our comments and recommended revisions to your
workplan. Per our meeting, and subsequent discussions, five of the proposed upgradient borings
were eliminated, and four borings were added running westward from the site along Chabot Road
(please refer to the attached figure showing the revised boring locations, which Grover Buhr
faxed to our office on May 27, 1999).

Per our discussions, a minimum of two permanent monitoring wells will need to be installed after
this initial phase of work. One well must be placed downgradient of Wells MW-3 and MW-4
across Chabot Road and adjacent to the residences. Another well must be placed downgradient of
Well MW-5 to try and further delineate the plume. Per our agreement, after the first phase of
work, a meeting with you, the County, and your consultant will be held to discuss the sample
results and any additional work that may need to be,conducted with the installation ofthe two
monitoring wells in the second phase of investigations. After the second phase of work, a report
shall be submitted to this office documenting all the work and analytical results from both phases
of investigations. '

Currently, this office is not requiring the collection ofsoil samples or soil gas samples. We are
pdmarily interested in the off-site delineation ofthe groundwater contaminant plume. As
discussed, soil vapor samples may be required in the future if groundwater contaminant
concentrations exceed human-health Drotective threshold values adiacent to or below residential
and/or commercial buildings.

The groundwater sample collected fiom the northeastem most hydropuncl.r shall be analyzed for
MTBE, in addition to TPHg, TPHD, and BTEX. This is for the purpose of determining whether
any contaminants identifred from this location are attributable to the upgradient petroleum plume
identified at Sheafs Auto Repair which contains elevated levels ofMTBE. Per our
conversations on May 26, 1999, this boring was proposed to address the downgradient area of t}te
alleged gasoline contamination identified within the former Dreyer's northern parking lot in the
early 1990s.



Ms. Gwen Brannan
Re: 5929 College Ave.
May 27, 1999
Page 2 of 2

In reference to quarterly groundwater monitoring, the next round of groundwater monitoring is
due to be conducted in June 1999. Since an 8260 analysis for oxygenates using low detection
limits was not conducted for Well MW-5 in the last sampling event, you will be required to
conduct this analysis during the next monitoring event. A detection limit less than or equal to
50ppb will be acceptable. Additionally, as discussed in our meeting, the monitoring frequency of
Well MW-i may be reduced to annually since contaminant concentrations have consistently been
NonDetect since monitoring of this well began in 1991 .

The workshall be implemented within 45 days of the date of this letter (i.e., by July 08,
1999). A report documenting the work sl.rall be submitted to this office within 45 days after
completing field activities.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely,

t . t ,L

Hazardous Materials Soecialist

ATTACHMENT

Cc: Grover Buhr, CET Environmental Services, Inc., 3033 Richmond Pkuy., Ste 300,
Richmond. CA 94806
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DAVID J. KEABS. Asency Dirsctur

lvlay Z'l , 1999

Ms, Gwen Bramon
Dreyers Gra:rd Ice Crearn
5929 College Avaiue
Oakland" CA 94618

p d ,  '  3 ^ n q r '  \ ' r ^ w  . d r

Alamsda, CA 94502.652
(510) 567-5700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

STID: 1287
Re: Workplau for grouldwater investigations at t]re DFyers Grand Ice Crsam site, locared at

5929 College Avenug Oakland, CA

Denr Ms. Brannan,

This office hos reviewerl CET Environmental Servic€s, Inc.'s (CET) May 3, 1999 Groundwater
Moflltoring ReFort ald rJgorkplan. $ubsequcm! o our review. I met 1vith you and your consultant
Gruver Buhr, on May 26, 1999 to discuss our corumentg and lecommended revisions [o yonr
workplan. Per our meeting, and subsequem discussions, five ofthc proposed upgradicnt borillgs
wc?e elimitratcd, aud four brrrings wert addcd running westward from the site along Chabot Road
(please refer to the attached figure shouring the rwised boring locetions, whioh Grover Bulr
faxed to our offise on May 27, 1999).

Per our discussions, a mltdmum of two pemmert mouitoring wells rvill need to be instellod after
thls idtial ph{se of work. On! well must be placed dowugradient of Wells MW-3 and MW-4
across Chabot Rord and rdjacent to thc residencEs- Another well must bo placed dovmgradicot of
Well MW^5 to try and fuflher deliredte the plume. Pcr our agreament after tle first phase of
work, a meeting with yoq the County, aud your consulta.nt will be held to discuss tle sample
results and any additional work tlrsfi may need to be condnctod with the installation oftltc two
nrouitcring wells in the second plruse ofiuvestigaiions. Aiter the seco[d phase ofwork, a teport
shall bc submitted to tHs omce documenting all the work and analytical results from both phases
of investigation s.

Currently, t}is olhce is not requiring the collcqtion of goil saruples or soil gas samples, We ore
primarily interested in the off.site delileation of the groundwater coDtaninant plume, .As
discussod, soil vapor samplcs may be requfued irr the futurc if eroutdwflter contatniflen+
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May27,1999

Ms. Gwen Braman
Drcyers Graad lce Crcam
5929 Collcge Avenuo
Oaklan4 CA 9461t

1131 Harbar BaY Pa/kway. Suite 250
Alarneda, CA 9450?4577
(510) s67€700
(510) 337.9335 (FAX)

STID: l2E7
Re: Workplan f.or groundwafier invcstig tions Et the Drcyers G.std Ice Cresm site, located et

5929 College Aveoue, oakland, CA

Deat lvls. Brannan,

This offiqe has reviewed CET Enviroumontal Services, Inc.'s (CET) May 3, 1999 Oroudwaet
Monitoring Report and Workplan. Subsequent to our review, I met with you snd yolr consult8nt,
Gmvot Butr, on May 26, 1999 to discus$ our cornrncnts and recommended revisioa$ to your
workptan. Per oru meeting and subsequent discussions, five oftho pmposed upgradim borings
were eliminated, and four borings were added ranning urcstwffd ftom the silE along Chabot Road
(ptease refer to the attached figure ehowhg the neYised boring locations, which Grover Buhr
fsxed to ow officc on May 27, 1999).

Per our discusslons, a uinimum of two permanunt Botdtoring wells will necd !o be installed aftEr
this tnitial phase of work, One wcll must be placed dowugradient of Wells MW-3 and MW-4
aoross Chrbot Rod atd adjaeent b the re$idences. A-nothor vell rnust bc placed dov"nga.dient of
Wetl MW-5 to try and fi[ther delheate the plume. Per our agIeertreut, after the first plrase o[
wotk, a meeting with you, fre County, and your constltant will be held to discuss the samplo
rc.sults and any additional wutk that may nEEd to be conducted with flre installatbn of thc two
monitoring wolls in tJre second phase of investigetions. After the second phase of work, a report
ghall be submitted to this office docrunenting a.ll the work and alalytical results liom boh phases
of investigations.

Currently, this offic€ is not requfuing the collection of soil samples or soil gas sanples. We are
primarily interested in thc' off-site delineotion of dre grormdwater contamitant plume. As
discussed, soil vapor sampler may be required itt thc fuh:re if Eroutrdwater contarninani

a5-2? 13! 53
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Memorandum

TO: Ms. Juliet Shin Yid TeleI6: 5 I 0-3 37-9 3 3 5
Alarneds County Health Care Services Agenoy
1131 llarbor Bay Parkrriay, 2nd Floor
Alameda California 94502

Grover Buhr

lvlay 27,1999

hoposed Geoprobe Locations at Dreyer's facility' Oakland
CET Project No. 3987

[.ROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

Dear Juliet,

per our mee{ing and subsequent telephone co reFation yest€fday' attached is a plan showing the

proposeA Ce"pinbe locations for the fint phase of tle iuwestigation at Drcyer's. As we agreed,
-we 

wilt co eci anrl analyze gmundwater sarrples from these locations'

Also,tooonfirrooursamplingparanetersforthequarlerlymonitoringofthewellsonsite,.we
will not sample MWt, wiil nofanatyze the sample from MWz for fiJel oxygenaps using 8260'

and will aniyze the sample from MW5 for fuel oxygenates using 8260'

If this does not cortectly summarize our discussions, please call, otherwise, wc look forwald to

receiving your letter approving the work plan.

R€gatdsj/-\
/ J ,v1 /.--
/  /  ' '

t/
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Attending:

MEETING
Dreyer's Grand Ice Cream

5929 College Ave., Oakland
May 26,1.999

Grover Buhr. CET Consultants
Gwen Brannan, Dreyers Ice Cream Contact
Juliet Shin, Alameda County Health Department

Discussed my response to CET's May 3, 1999 rnonitoring report and workplan, summarized in
the attached notes. Initially we eliminated six ofthe proposed hydropunch locations, whose
locations are identified on the attached site figure. We added three hydropunch locations across
the street from the site along Chabot, as shown on the attached figure. These locations are to
delineate the plume in this direction, and to determine whether the plume is travelling down
Chabot Road along utility line trenches. It was determined that a minimum of two permanent
monitoring wells will be installed after this initial round of borings. One must be placed
downgradient from Wells MW-3 and MW-4, and on the other side of Chabot Road adjacent to
the residences.

Before writing the letter to approve the workplan, I will wait to obtain a revised site plan showing
revised hydropunch boring locations. Grover Buhr stated that he will fax me this figure
tomorrow, Thursday (May 27, 1999).

It was decided that after this fust Phase ofhydropunch investigations, Gwen Brannan, CET, and
myself will meet to discuss the locations of the permanent monitoring wells and to decide
whether any further delineation will be required. Then Phase Il will be conducted and a report
documenting both the phases will be submitted at the eld ofPhase II.

I mentioned at the meeting that I would be meeting with eva chu, Alameda County, and John
Accacian, operator of Scheafs Auto Repair across the street.

Meetine with John Accacian and eva chu ( 1 1:00AM)

According to Mr. Accacian, some gasoline contamination was identified in the north parking lot,
during demolition ofthe older Dreyer's building in the early 1990s. Initially, Dreyers had
claimed that Scheafs was responsible for the gasoline contamination, and than the issue was
apparently dropped. William Scheaf, Mr. Accacian's father-in-law, who has passed away, told
Dreyers at that time that gas pumps used to be located in the location ofthe former north parking
lot (refer to attached site plan showing locations). William Scheaf owned Scheafs since 1952,
and worked on the block even before then. John Accacian also mentioned that an Auto Repair
store used to be located adjacent to the former north parking lot on the Dreyer's property in the
1950s. I took a look at the sample results from the Scheaf property. All their samples contain
high concentrations of MTBE. Due to the fact that the Dreyer's site never detected MTBE
concentrations, any MTBE identified can be associated with the Scheafs contamination.
Therefore, Scheafs contamination has a signature.



Review of Sanborn Maos

Went to the Oakland library and reviewed Sanbom Maps from 1932 and l95l to try and confirm
some of John Accacia's statements of former gas pumps and auto repair store (refer to attached
sketches from these maps). The 1932 map indicated that there used to be a auto garage and show
room where t}re Dreyer's building used to be.

*Contacted Gwen Brannan, Dreyers, and Grover Buhr, CET, to let them know the results ofmy
conversation with John Accacian and my review of the Sanborn maps. I requested that they go
ahead and include an initially proposed boring immediately behind the building (refer to attached
site plan that was faxed to Grover Buhr) to determine whether any contamination could be
coming from the formerly identified gasoline contamination in the former northern parking lot. I
placed an "X' in the location where I want this new boring to be placed, and faxed to Grover
Buhr. He will be faxing me a site plan tomorrow showing the locations of the revised
hvdroounch locations.
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HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. I(EARS, Agency Direcror

January 19, 1999

Ms. Gwen Brannan
Dreyers Grand Ice Cream
5929 College Avenue
Oakland, CA 94618

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEBVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkvuay. Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(s10) 337-9335 (FAX)

STID
Re:

1287
Investigations at Dreyers Grand Ice Cream site, located at 5929 College Avenue,
Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Brannan,

This office has reviewed the December 30, 1998 Groundwater Monitoring Report prepared by
CET Environmental Services, Inc. (CEQ. Future groundwater monitoring events shall address
the following requirements:

r Contrary to CET's proposal for "planned activities in 1999", the analyses for
oxygenates will not be required for all the wells due to the NonDetect results
from this sampling event. However, based on the elevated detection limits used
in the Method 8260 analsis for samples collected from Wells MW-2 and MW-5,
you will be required to analyze future samples fiom these two wells for
oxygenates using lower detection limits. This oftice believes that the lab can
lower the detection lirnit ifgiven advance notice ofthe e>rpected high
contaminant concentrations.

r Although samples were analyzed for the lead scavengers Ethylene Dichloride and r
Ethylene Dibromide in this last monitoring event using Method 8260, this office ; /
is requesting, per our September 29, 1998 letter, that Method 8010 be utilized for
the lead scavenger analysis in the next sampling event. If no lead scavengers are
detected, no further monitoring for these constituents will be required.
Sample results for all the diesel analyses identified hydrocarbons that did not .,/'
match the lab's diesel standard. This office is requiring that you conduct fuel /
fingerprinting on future samples to identifu this substance.
Cuffently, levels of napthalene being identified in Wells MW-2 and MW-5 are
exceeding the human-health protective threshold values listed in the Tier I table
of American Society for Testing and Materials' Risk-Based Conective Action J
Guidelines (E 1739-95). Therefore, the analysis for SVOCs must continue for
Wells MW-2 and MW-5, and must additionally be conducted for Wells MW-3
and MW-4.
As proposed by CET, analysis for TPHG, TPHD, BTEX, and TOG must
continue for all the site's wells.
Future groundwater samples may be collected without initially purging the wells,
per the attached guidelines from the San Francisco Bay-Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB). These guidelines are based on the results of studies
conducted by the Western States Peholeum Association in 1996. The no-purging
approach is beneficial to you since it eliminates the cost ofdisposing of the



Ms. Gwen Brannan
Re: 5929 College Ave.
January 19, 1999
Page 2 of 2

purged groundwater. Please note, however, that when the site is ultimately ready
for closure, the final confirmation sampling event will include both non-purged
and purged samples.

. Future groundwater monitoring reports shall include a summary table of all
historical sample results for each ofthe monitoring wells, in addition to the most
recent sample results.

Additionally, per my meeting with your consultant, Grover Buhr, CET, on November 23, 199g,
additional information must be submitted to this office to assist us in determining whether the
adjacent utility lines are diverting or intercepting the contaminant plume. I requested that more
detailed information be submitted on the exact elevations ofthe storm and sanitary sewer lines, as
well as EBMUD's municipal water supply lines running alongside the site on Chabot Road.
Information needs to be submitted on whether these utility lines lie in backfill material, what type
of material it is, and the diameter, height, and depth ofthese utility lines. This information is
required as part of the requirements to delineate the extent of a contaminant plume. To this date,
this information has not been submitted. Please submit this information with the next
groundwater sampl ing report.

During my meeting with Mr. Buhr, I stated that efforts will need to be made to firther delineate
the extent ofthe contaminant plume. A workplan addressing further delineation ofthe
contaminant plume will need to be submitted following the submittal of the next groundwater
monitoring report. I also mentioned that there is another site under investigation for petoleum
contaminants immediately upgradient ofyour site at 5930 College Avenue. It is recommended
that iesearch be conducted on this site to assure that the contaminant plume from this site is not
impacting your site.

Lastly, I have requested Mr. Buhr to submit a signed copy of the December 13, 1993 repo4 sincq r,fthis ofiice only has a DRAFT copy. This report should be submitted before or with the next
sampling report.

The next groundwater sampling event is due to be conducted at the site in February 1999,
and a reporl documenting the results shall be submitted to this oflice by April 1999. As
already requested, all future reports shall be accompanled by a signed letter fiom Dreyers Grand
Ice Cream acknowledging review ofthe report.

Ifyou have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 56'7 -6763.

uliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ATTACHMENT

Cc: Grove! Buhr, CET Environmental Scrvices, Inc., 3033 Richmond pkwy., Ste 300, Richmond, CA 94806
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May 19, 1999

RESPONSE TO CET'S MAY3, 1999
MONITORING REPORT AND WORKPLAN

Monitoring Report:

o Per my January 19, 1999 letter to your office, I asked that an 8260 analysis be conducted
on Wells MW-2 and MW-5 in this last sampling event. However, you accidentally
conducted the 8260 analysis on Well MW-3 instead of Well MW-5. The next round of
sampling will need to include the 8260 analysis for MW-5 using low detection limits that
are no higher than 50ppb for MTBE, TBA, ETBE, and TAME; and no higher than
100ppb for DIPE. No 8260 analysis will be required for MW-2 since no oxygenates were
detected from this well.

o CET concludes that "the petroleum hydrocarbons detected in the monitoring wells in
general are not decreasing significantly. Because ofthis, it appears that there is a lack of
mobility in the aquifer. Thus, it is possible that the contaminated groundwater plume has
not moved off site." However, this does not appear to be a logical conclusion.
Consistent or increasing concentrations of TPHg and BTEX generally indicate that the
these contaminants are still leaching from the soil particles that they tend to adhere to,
and that they are most likely migrating off site. Furthermore, decreasing concentrations
generally indicate that there is some biodegradation going on, and that the plume has
stabilized or is stabilizing. Ultimately, t}re extent of migration of a contaminant plume is
heavily influenced by the groundwater gadient at the site, as well as the contaminant
concentrations.

. Utility Lines: There are a number of utility lines running along Chabot Road that may be
influencing the migration of the contaminant plume. Groundwater at the site varies
roughly between 5 feet on the west end of the site to 16 feet on the northeast end ofthe
site. According to CET's reporl the 54" water main is located at 8-feet bgs, at roughly
89 feet west ofthe northwest curb ofthe intersection of Chabot Rd. and College Avenue.
This area is right alongside the site. The culvert is located above the 54" water main.
Depth ofthis culvert was not given in the report, however, if it is located above the 54"
water main, than it could be influencing the groundwater flow directions as well. The
sanitary sewer line, running along the center of Chabot Road, is located at 1l'bgs. This
line could also be influencing the plume flow directions. Although CET stated that
EBMUD and PG&E had no info on the backfill material, the city should have info on the
backfill material for the sewer [ine. Please check. Information on the slope oft]ese
lines were not given and may indicate which direction the plume would migrate along
these utility lines. Please submit info on the slopes. Further delineation along these
utility lines will be required as part ofthis next phase of investigations. Delineation may
only involve placement of some borings or a well further down or west on Chabot Road,
if the utility lines are sloping in this direction.

o fie elevation contours that I got from the last quarterly groundwater monitoring report
are slightly different than CET's and indicate that the groundwater is flowing equally to
the west as it is to the southwest. Delineation with the placement of permanent
monitoring wells will eventually need to be conducled in both these directions.
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r The levels of benzene in Well MW-3 in this last monitoring event exceeded the Tier I
table threshold values given in ASTM RBCA guidelines for a residence at 10-5 risk.
Also, levels of benzene in Well MW-5 were exceeding the Tier I threshold values for
residences up until this last quarterly monitoring event, when concentrations were
anomalously low. Therefore, delineation in both these directions must be conducted.
Residences are located downgradient in both these directions.

. May want to hold offon placing wells upgradient of the site to try and determine whether
any contamination from 5930 College is contributing to the Dreyer's site contamination.
Left a message for Eva Chu, caseworker for the site, to try and determine if and when
investigations will be conducted by the RP for 5930 College to further delineate their
plume.

r Although CET has proposed eight hydropunches to collect soil gas, soil, and groundwater
samples, only groundwater samples are required in order to try and delineate the extent of
the groundwater contaminant plume offsite. Curently, soil and soil gas samples do not
appear to be required. Soil gas samples would only be required at a later date if
groundwater concentrations continued to exceed thr€shold values for indoor inhalation
scenarios adjacent to or below buildings. At that time, this oIfice would require a series
ofsoil vapor sampling on different days, using appropriate and consistent equipment and
sampling techniques, to account for variations in temperature and baiometric pressures,
etc.

. At least two permanent monitoring wells will definitely be required as part ofthis next
phase of investigations . Hydropunch samples can only be used as a preliminary
screening tools to determine where permanent wells should be placed. Hydropunches are
notorious for producing inaccurate sample results. Case in point: Per my September 29,
1998 letter, the hydropunches PC1 through PC9 placed in and around the site in 1993
identified low to nondetect levels of TPHg and BTEX in groundwater, however, in
contrast to these results, when permanent wells were placed in close proximity to these
borings (specifically MW4 and MW6), very elevated concentrations were identilted in
these wells. One permanent well must be placed west/southwest of Well MW-5 and at
least one additional permanent monitoring well must be placed off site to the
south/southwest on the south side of Chabot Road and adjacent to the residences.

o Borings shall be placed on both sides of Chabot Road. Additionally, some borings
should be placed firrther west along Chabot Road to account for any potential migration
along utility line trenches, assuming these lines are sloped to the west. Borings
upgradient ofthe site are currently unnecessary, as stated above, until it can be
determined whether the site upgradient will be conducting their own investigations to
delineate their olume.
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3 - 4,OOO gal. diesel

4  -  1 .0OO ga l .  gaso l ine

5 -  1 .0OO ga l .  was te  o i l

6 - 1.0OO gal. waste oil

7 - 2.0OO gal. diesel

Note: Not to Scale
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Attending:

MEETING
Dreyer's Grand Ice Cream

5929 College Ave, STID 1287
November 23, 1998

Grover Buhr, CET
Juliet Shin, Alameda County

Discussed the groundwater analltical results for the most rccent sampling event. Concentrations
of benzene and napthalene were highest in the most downgradient wells, MW-Z, MW-5, and
MW-3, and it appears that the contaminant plume has not yet stabilized. Fuiher plume
delineation will be required after the next sampling event. The groundwater elevation
information was not presented at the meeting, so there was no way of determining the current
groundwater flow direction and gradient.

The next groundwater sampling event will include the analysis for MTBE from Wells MW-2 and
MW-5 with a lower detection limit than was used in this last round of analysis.

Discussed my comments on CET's October 27, 1998 and November 16, 1998 submittals. I
requested that more detailed evaluations be conducted ofthe exact elevations of the storm and
sanitary sewer lines, as well as EBMUD's municipal water supply lines running alongside the site
on Chabot Road. Dreyers needs to determine whether these utility lines have any backfill
material and the extent ofthese materials as well as the diameter, height and depth ofthese utility
lines, as part ofthe requirements of plume delineation (refer to the attached comments notes
page).

Asked for signed copy ofthe December 13, 1993 report, ard not the DRAFT which was already
submitted.

According to Mr. Buhr, Dreyers has an LOC with the State Trust Fund.



COMMENTS IN RESPONSE TO CET'S
OCTOBER 27, 1998 AND NOVEMBER 16, 1998 REPORTS

Dreyer's Grand Ice Cream
5929 College Ave, STID 1287

Novernber 19, 1998

The sanitary sewer and the storm sewer nnning along Chabot road could possibly be influencing
migration ofthe contaminant plume, however, elevations ofthese lines may be well below the
fluctuating goundwater table, per the diagrams. Obtain info on the cross sections ofthese utility
lines to determine their diameters, and the extent and material ofthe fill material, if any. Also get
more info on EBMUD's water line and clarification on whether this line runs along chabot in
pertinent areas and at ${rat depthdelevations.
CET states thattheND results ofborings PCI andPC3, emplaced in Chabot Road in March 1993,
indicato that contaminants were not migrating out into Chabot Road. However, per the County's
September 29, 1998 letter, these analyical results liom the PC borings did not appear to be
representative since the results showed low to ND concentrations in areas that were lat€r found to
contain elevated contaminant concentrations in groundwater. For example, a "grab" groundwater
sample collected from PC5 was ND for TPHG and BTEX, while the grotmdwater results from
Well MW-4, which was installed in close proximity to PC5 identified up to 2,800ppb TPHg and
460ppb benzene within the same year.
The December 15, 1993 report submitted states "DRAFT" on every page.. were final copies of
this report never submittedto the Counb4 fu't Q, ^f1 wl s \nafi*
The November | 6, 1 998 response to the Corlnty regarding exca'tatioh and disposal of the soils
does not answer tle question that was asked in the County's Septunber 29, 1998 letter. The
County's Sepember 29, 1998 letter specifically asks about the fate of the excavated soils ilom the
gasoline/diesel UST pit, and the extent ofthe excavation ofthe waste oil and gasoline/diesel UST
Dits.



OrounO*?r Monitoring Well Sampli
Dreyer's Grand lce Cream

Oakland, California
October 27, 1998

esults
o

ngR

Notes:
1

4

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons quantified as Diesel
TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons quantified as Gasoline
ND = not detected
detection limit varies between samples, refer to laboratory reports
Fuel Oxygenates includes:
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE)
Tertiar Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
Di-lsopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME)
SVOCS = Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds
NA = not analyzed
Other SVOCS are listed in the laboratory reports

6
7
8

Analysis Result (us/L) Reporting
Limit

Method
MW.1 MW.2 MW-3 MW4 MW.5 MW-6

TPH-D'

TPH-G,

Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl Benzene

Xylenes

Oil & Grease

Fuel Oxygenatess

1 ,2-Dichloroethane

1,2-Dibromoethane

SVocso

2-Methylnaphthalene

Naphthalene

Other SVOCsE

70

N03

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

NA7

NA

NA

11000

21000

370

120

1900

2600

ND

ND

ND

ND

100

320

ND

2200

7100

1500

57

r+6

47

ND

ND

ND

ND

NA

NA

NA

480

600

4.2

5.5

6.4

8.2

ND

ND

ND

ND

NA

NA

NA

9300

220m

1200

140

22ss
2600

ND

ND

ND

ND

87

320

ND

s10 I
i

12ool
I

8.4 i

2.7 \
'tc \

4.1 I

ND

ND

NA

ND

NA

NA

NA

varieso

vanes

vanes

vanes

vanes

1

varies

vanes

varies

a n

varies

8015M

8015M

8015M

8015M

8015M

8015M

5520 B&F

8260M

8260M

e260M

8270A

82704

82704

Results.xls Page 1 of 1 CET Environmenal Seryices, lnc,
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CET Environmental
Services, Inc.

3031 Richnond P.trkway. Suite :m

Richmond, California 9,1806
Telephonc: (sl0) 241 9500
Frcsimile: (510) 243-950 |

November 16, 1998

Ms. Juliet Shin
Haz ardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
I 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502

Subject: Additional Information in Response to September 29, 1998 Letter
Regarding Dreyeros Grand lce Cream Site
5929 College Avenue, Oakland, California
CET Project No, 3987

Dear Ms. Shin:

CET Environmental Services, Inc. (CET) is pleased to submit the following additional information
in response to your letter dated September 29, 1998. As we indicated in our letter dated October 27,
1998, CET had asked Dreyer's Grand Ice Cream for information from their archives relating to some
ofthe issues raised in your letter. The following information has been received from Dreyer's:

A Il or kplan for Soil Remediation and Monitoring Well Installations for the Property at 5929
College Avenue, Oakland, California, by Aqua Terra Technologies (ATT) (dated March 13,
1990), describes the overexcavation of the underground storage tank locations. ATT

1.1", excavated and removed 80 to 100 cubic yards of soil from the former waste oil tank locations
on February 6, 1990. Confirmation samples were collected, and the results are included in
the attachments to the workplan. One of the confirmation samples collected from the pit
showed 2,400 mg^(g total oil and grease (TOG), and so excavation was continued on
February 21, 1990. A confirmation sample in the same area of the tank pit a.fter continued
excavation showed 120 mg/Kg TOG. The total quantity of soil excavated from the former
waste oil tank locations on these two dates was estimated to be 208 tons. No documentation
regarding the depth ofthe excavation has as yet been found by CET.

On February 12, 1990, the on-site contractor removed 400 to 450 cubic yards of soil ftom the
bottom of the gasoline tank excavation because the loose soil could not be properly
compacted, as described in the workplan dated March 13, 1990. ATT was notified due to a
slight gasoline odor. CET has found no documentation yet regarding the depth ofthe
excavation or collection of confirmation samples. ATT collected soil samples, and analytical
results indicated that the average total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G)
concentration in the excavated soil was 170 mg/Kg. ATT began a soil aeration program,
spreading the contaminated soil on visqueen and tilling it daily. At the date the workplan
was issued, the aeration program was on-going. The workplan indicated that the aeration
process would be continued until TPI{-G concentrations were below 100 mg/Kg. A
subsequent report indicates that the excavations were backfilled with clean imporled material

A:NOV16LTR.WPD

n.,,.,"."","",..", ",.",

CET Enyironnunlal Servicer, Inc



Ms. Juliet Shin
Alameda County Environmental Health

November i6, 1998
Page 2

(ATT Groundwater Investigation, 5929 College Avenue, OaHand, California, dated
November 11, l99l). Documentation regarding the disposal ofthe soil excavated from the
gasoline and diesel tank pits was not found in the materials available to CET. However,
personal recollections indicate that it was disposed of off-site by a contractor (O. C. Jones)
hired by Dreyer's.

3. You requested copies of quarterly groundwater monitoring reports for 1992. Attached is the
Third Quarterly Report for 1992 by ATT, dated October 23, i992. As indicated in our letter
dated October 27, 1998, apparently no groundwater samples were coilected or analyzed
during 1992.

Ifyou have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me at (510) 243-9500

Sincerely,
CET EI\-YIRONMENTAL SERVICES.INC.

J4,4
Grover S. Buhr, R.G.
Senior Hydrogeologist

Attachment

Gwen Brannan, Dreyer's Grand Ice Cream

AINOVl6LTR.WPD CET Ettrircnnantal Semices, Ine
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Oetober 22,

IvG. Julet Shin
Hazardous Materials SPecialist
Alameda County Envimnmental Health
1131 Harbor BaY Parkway' Suite 250
Alarneda CA9450Z

Subject: Grouldwater SamPling
592eCouegeafii'iJ,"6"u""a',california F,t " ; t
CET Project No. 3987 i :r 

f I i i

Dear Ms. Shin:

Per our telephone disoussio4 cb'r Environmentall-"T"*-l T:-!c*81311fl,::'-THf"T";T;-l[;|*:
;firTr#H:# ffff}ff;; .il" ,?, Ct& o" drat oai. vou wilt also receive a r"rrinen response

t tl" i.tu.t t*"d m your letter of Sept€'mber 29' 1998'

onrtiesday, cErwrllmobilize at-thesiteats';'r+jll-',T.T: T**:1t:#: n:*ffit"t31,ilffH;!"'ni,tli'ri"i"rf. *iiri' q."-'i" a'r'r'',s"*a*"thfHt"""*:J"*;#f?]:il
Illl;}.T,?t*ffiff"#;#ffi'ffi1 

'rr" 
'*'pi; *uie sent to chrbmalab aud analvzed for the

CET Environnentnl
Servlces, Inc.

3033 R;chffood Port$rY SriE3(x')

Richmood. Crlilomii 94806

TelePhone: (5 | 0) ?4345m

F$crimilc: (510) 1'rl'95U1

fiit ];
f[&
15, ;
,i(

I'

1998

followjne Psrameters:
Ana\rte

TTH-D

TPfI.G

BETX

TOG

SVOC

Oxvaenates MIBB, TA'N{E'-brle, 
erae, rnn;

Lead Scarrengors

<via lelefax: 5 I 0 -3 37 -9 3 3 5>
<no hard coYY lotlovs>

I , :! |
;  ,  i i l

TatMethod

3015/8015

5030/8015

s030/8020

55201413.l

8270

8260

8010

Detection Limit

50.0 ug/L

50.0 ue&

0.5 qlL

I.0 mg/L

2,0 m 20,0 ug/L

5.0 uglL

5,0 ug/L

we look forward to working wrth you on Tlresday. If yorr have any questions cn comments, please do not

heirtrtr o contact ure al(5I0) 243-9500

Sincerelv,
Eei 

-fnivrnor.r*r 
ENTAL sERvIcEs' INc'

Grover S. Buhr R.G.
Senior Hydrogeologist

A\gA\,IPLgT.WPD

O"* ' -**o. ,^ ' "

CET Envirorsr.entol Sentce\ Inc'



ALAMEDA COUNl''I
TIEALTI{ EARE SERVIEES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Acency J;recror

ENViRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 l larbor Bay Parkway, Sulte 250
Ajanre.la. CA 9.1502 6577
(5101  567 .6700
15r 0) 337 9335 (FAX)

Re:

STID

September 29, 1998

Ms. Gwen Brannan
Dreyers Grand Ice Cream
5929 College Ave.
Oakland, CA 94618

Required investigations at the Dreyer's Grand Ice Cream site, located at 5929
College Avenue, Oakland, Califomia
7287

Dear Ms. Brannan,

In December 1989, six petroleum underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed from
the above site: two 4,000-gallon diesel USTs; one 4,000-gallon gasoline UST; one
1,000-gallon gasoline UST, and two 1,00O-gallon waste oil USTs. The gasoline and
diesel USTs were contained within the same tank pit and the two waste oil USTs were
contained together in a separate tank pit (refer to attached figures of tank pits) . Eight soil
samples were collected from the gasoline/diesel UST pit at 10-feet below ground surface
(bgs) and analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPHG), Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPHD), and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
total xylenes (BTEX). Analysis ofthese soil samples identified up to 320 parts per
million (ppm) TPHG, 350ppm TPHD, 1.3ppm benzene, 5.1ppm ethylbenzene, 4.1ppm
toluene, and 2lppm total xylenes.

Four soil samples were collected from the waste oil UST pit at 6-feet bgs and ar'Laliyzad
for Total Oil & Grease, four heary metals, TPHD, BTEX, halogenated volatile
compounds (VOCs), and Semi-Volatile Organics (SVOCs). Analysis of these soil
samples identifred up to 5,915ppm Oit & Grease, 1,800ppm TPHD, 25ppm Naptlalene
(along with lower concentrations of 8270 constituents), and low levels of 1,2-
Dichloroethane (EDC) which was commonly used in the past as lead scavengers in
petroleum.

According to ATT'S workplan, dated March 13, 1990, overexcavation of both tank pits
was conducted in February 1990.



Gwen Brannan
Re: 5929 College Ave.
September 29, 1998
Page2 of 4

In July 1991, ATT installed three monitoring wells at the site: MW-1 through MW-3.
Soil samples were collected from each of the wells and analyzed for TPHG, TPHD,
BTEX, and Oil and Grease. Analysis of these soil samples identified up to 490ppm
TPHG, 1 lOppm TPHD, 0.3ppm benzene, 2.1ppm ethylbenzene, and 2.2ppm total
xylenes. Groundwater samples collected ftom these wells were analyzed for the same
above constituents, except for the addition of metals analyses. Very elevated levels of
TPHG, TPHD, and BTEX were identified in Wells MW-2 and MW-3 (up to 91,000 parts
per billion (ppb) TPHG, 1,900ppb TPHD, and 8,300ppb benzene).

Based on the elevated contaminant concentrations observed in the site's monitoring
wells, nine exploratory hydropunch borings (PCl through PC9) were emplaced around
the site to investigate the lateral extent of contamination. Complications arose when
attempts were made to collect groundwater samples from these boring locations and the
bulk of the borings came up dry. Also, the analytical results of soil and groundwater
samples collected from these borings did not appear to be representative since the results
showed low to NonDeteot concentrations in areas that were later found to contain
elevated concentrations in groundwater (in Wells MW-4 through MW-6) (Refer to
attached figure ofboring and well locations).

In August 1993, Wells MW-4 through MW-6 were installed at the site to further
delineate the groundwater contaminant plume. Groundwater sampling from these wells,
along with Wells MW-l through MW-3, continued at the site until June 27, 1995.

Per my meeting with your consultants Grover Buhr and Terry Carter, CET
Environmental Services, Inc., on September 29, 1998, no additional assessment work has
been conducted out at the site since the lune 27 , 1995 sampling event. Per Article 1 1,
Division3, Chapter 16, Title 23 California Code of Regulations, Dreyer's Grand Ice
Cream is required by the State to be proactive in implementing all phases of required
investigations and corrective action at the site regardless of agency concurrence. Please
be aware that any future suspension ofrequired investigations and corrective action at the
site may result in fines sanctioned in the Porter -Cologne Water Quality Control Act and
Chapter 6.7, Division 20, Califomia Health and Safety Code.

Per my review of the case files, and my meeting with Grover Buhr and Terry Carter, the
following additional work must be initiated at the site:

Quarterly groundwater monitoring from the six monitoring wells must be resumed
at the site. Per the San Francisco Bay Region-Regional Water Quality Control
Board (RWQCB) guidelines, monitoring of these wells must include analyses for
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Gwen Brannan
Re: 5929 College Ave.
September 29, 1998
Page 3 of 4

t}re oxygenates Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE), Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether
(TAME), Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE), Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE), and
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA) and the lead scavengers Ethylene Dibromide
(EDB) and Ethylene Dichloride (EDC), until the regulatory agencies determine
that these analyses are no longer needed. Analysis of the oxygenates should be
done using Method 8260, and analysis ofthe lead scavengers should utilize
Method 8010. In addition to the above oxygenates and lead scavengers, analysis
of all groundwater samples should include TPHG, TPHD, BTEX, and Oil &
Grease. In the past, the Oil & Grease detection limits used were too high (at
5,000 ppb), and future laboratory detection limits for this constituent must be
50ppb, which is generally the standard. Additionally, Wells MW-2 and MW-5,
located closest to the former waste oil tank area shall be analyzed for SVOCs
(using Method 8270).
According to our review of an Oakland Watershed Map, it appears that
Claremont Creek used to flow along the portion of Chabot Road below College
Avenue, and that this portion ofthe creek has now been converted into a culvert
or a storm drain channel. Due to the shaliow groundwater at the site, you are
required to conduct research to determine whether any storm drains/culverts or
utility trenches along College Avenue or Chabot Road may be intercepting the
plume. This is required in order to properly delineate the extent ofthe plume, per
Article 11, Title 23 Califomia Code of Regulations.
Although the lateral extent ofthe overexcavation in both the gasoline/diesel UST
pit and the waste oil UST pit were given on Plate 3 of ATT's March 13, 1990
report, no information was provided on the depths ofthese excavations and./or
whether any confirmatory soil samples were collected to determine whether all
the contaminated soil was removed. Please supply the County with this
information.
Although ATT's March 13, 1990 report states that the soils excavated from the
waste oil UST pit were hauled off site, there is no information in our files about
the fate ofthe soils excavated from the gasoline/diesel UST pit. Please submit
this inlormation to the County.
Please provide this oIfice with a copy ofthe report documenting the installation of
Wells MW-S through MW-6, and emplacement of Boring B-1. Additionally, this
office is missing Quarterly Groundwater Monitodng reports for 1992, assuming
groundwater samples were analyzed that year, and quarterly reports between tlte
1" Qtr 

'94 Monitoring Report and the April25, 1995 Summary Report. Please
submit copies ofthese reports.



Gwen Brannan
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o Per my meeting with Mr. Buhr and Mr. Carter, at some point between 1995 and
the present time, CET utilized Oxygen Releasing Compounds (ORCs) in the site's

. monitoring wells in an attempt to expedite cleanup through microbial degradation.
This offtce has no information on this work, and is requesting that any and all
information on tlds work be submiued to this office.

o A groundwater well survey must be conducted for the area within 0.5 miles of the
site to locate all wells within this atea.

r Based on the results of t}le next groundwater sample, this office may be requiring
that additional delineation and.ior containment measures for the contaminant
plume be employed at the site. Additionally, a risk assessment may need to be' 
conducted for potentially sensitive receptors on- and off-site.

Groundwater monitoring at the site must be resumed within 30 days ofthe date of this
letter, and a report documenting the work must be submitted to this oflioe within 30 days
after completing field activities. Please be reminded to check the condition ofthe wells,
since sampling ofthese wells have not been conducted since 1995, and to check the
depths ofthese wells to determine whether these wells need to be redeveloped prior to
sampling.

Additionally, a response to the remaining above requests must be submitted to this office
within 30 days of the date of this letter (i.e., by October 27,1998).

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerelv.

Hazardous Materials Specialist

ATTACHMENTS

Terry Carter, CET Environmental Services, Inc.
3033 Richmond Pkwy., Ste 300, Richmond, CA 94806

Grover Buhr, CEG Environmental Services, Ilc.
3033 Richmond Pkwy, St€ 300, Richmond, CA 94806

Cc:
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEAI-TH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS. Agency Directof ttAFAT A, SHAHID, ASS'I. AGENCY DIFECTOF

Septernber 20, L993
STID  1287

Wil l ian col let t
Dreyerts Grand Ice Cream, Inc.
5929 Col lege Ave,
Oakland CA 94518

DEPA]] TI"4EN1 CF Ei'JV] BOI'J[4ENTAI I IFALT F
Slaie U!'a1er ResoNrces Control Board

D visron oi Ciean Water Pfogranls
UST Local Oversight Progranl

80 Swan Way, Fm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271 '4530

Dear Mr. Collett ,

We are in receipt of the rrworkplan for Drilling/Monitoring WeII
Instal lat ions of Wells Mw4, MW5, MW6, and SoiI Boring 81,"
prepared by Aqua Terra Technologies, dated 9/13/93. This
workplan is acceptable for implementation on the condition that
soil samples from 81 wj-I1 be collected for at least every 5 feet
of depth.

Please note that reports and docrutents no longer need to be
copied to the Regional- Water euality Control Board. Kindly
submit a cover letter with your consul-tant's reports. If you
have any questions, please contact n0e at 510-271-4530.

Sincerely,

er Eberle
ous lr{ateri-a1s Special ist

cc : Terry Carter, Aqua Terra Technologies,
Suite 120, Walnut Creek CA 94596

Ed Howel l  /  f i  1e

2950 Buskirk Ave. r

l e



I
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, AgencY Director RATA I  ^  SHAFID,  ASST.  AGENCY DIRECTOR

July 8, 199 3
STID 1287

Wilf ian Collett
Dreyerts Grand Ice cream, Inc.
5929 coll-eqe Av.
oakland CA 94618

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONIVIENTAL HEALTH
Stale Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

B0 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Dear l{r. coLlett,

we are in receipt of a letter from Terrance Carter of ATT, dated
6129193, requestinq a tine extension for subnittal of the pending
workplan. This extension is grantedi the new deadline is
7 l30 le3 .

If you have any guestions, please contact me at 510-27L-453o.

i fer

t ,

ardous
EberLe

Uater ials special ist

cc: Terrance carter, Aqua Terra
Ste 120, Walnut Creek

Ed Ho$tell/File

Technologries, 2950 Buskirk Av. ,
cA 94595

je
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June 29, 1993

Ms. Jennifer Eberle
Hazardous Matrerials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, C 94627

^ t
r r'l 

'/r t

Aqua Terrx Tcchnologies

Corlsultin8 Engincers
& Scienrilaj

2950 Buskirk Avenue

Suitc l2O

Walnui Crcek, CA

9459G2079
F.{X 93.i-0418

5ro 934-.{a84

Subject: Request for Tlme Extension to Respond to ACHCS l.etter
Dated May 20, 1993 for Dreyerrs Grand lce Cream, Inc.,
5929 College Avenue, Oakland, California, 946L8
(AIT Project No. 919313)

Dear Ms. Eberle:

In response to our telephone conversation of today, we request a time
extension from July 5, 1993 to July 3Q 1993 for the submittal of a workplan for
further site characterization.

The time extension is requested to develop a comprehemive proposal for the
site and time for representatives of Dreyer's to evaluate technical budgetary
requirements.

Pleasc prwide e rettponge at l,our eadiest o(rportunity. I

Sincerely,

AQUA TERRA IECHNOLOGIES, INC.

.-r'' (' ,,/'1 -+-'
/t^*a*"--t-< 

' LA-4-t )

Terrance E. Carter
Senior Environmental Engineer

TEC:pd

cc: William Collett, Dreyer's Grand Ice Cream, Inc.
RWQCS

919313/DK1/EXTEND.LET



I.OP - RECORD CITANGE REQUEST FORM

l,tark out What Needs Changinq and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Nane/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)

AGENCY # : 1OOOO SOI]RCE OF FI]NDS: F
StID . L287
SITE NA!,IE: Dreyers Grand Ice Cream
ADDRESS . 5929 College Ave.
CITYIZIP : Oakland 946LA

SITE STATUS

SUBSTANCE: 8006619

DATE REPORTED : O1l11/9O
DATE CONFTR!{ED: 01/11/90
IIULTIPITE RPs : N

E!,{ERGENCY RESP !
DATE COr1Fr,EXED. 02127 192
DATE COMPLETED:
DATE COUPLETED:
DATE COI,IPLETED:
DATE COI,IPLETED:

CASE TYPE: G
RP SE.ARCH: S
PRELTI.TINARY ASMNT: U
REU INVESTIGATION:
RBIEDIAI., ACTION:
POST REI,IED ACT UON:

ENFoRCEI{ENT AcTIoN TYPE: 1
LUFT FIELD MANUAI, CONSID: 3
CASE CI,oSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED 2 L2I13IA9

DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 02127 /92

DATE CASE CI,oSED:
REI.{EDIAT ACTIONS TAKEN: ET

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION

RP#I-CONTACT NA}!E:
COMPANY NA}TE:

ADDRESS:
CITY/ STATE :

CONTRACT STATUS: 4

DATE ITNDSRWAY I 07 loLlgl
DATE UNDERWAY:
DATE T'NDERWAY:
DATE T'NDERWAY:

Wil l ian Col let t
Dreyerrs Grand Ice cream, Inc.
5929 Col lege Ave.
Oak land ,  C  A  94618-1391

NA]48

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION :

SIGNATI]RE DATE

DATA ENTRY INPUT:
case Progress changesName/Address changes only

ANNPGMS LOP DATE LOP DATE.



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEABS, Agency Director FATATA.  SHAHID,  ASSI .  AGENCY DINfCIOC

Uay  20 ,  1993
sTrD  1287

Wil l ian Col let t
Dreyer 's Grand Ice Cream, Inc.
5929 Col lege Av.
oakland cA 94618

Dear Mr.  CoLlet t ,

i fer

DEPARTIV]ENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Fesources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversighi Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

{5r  0 )  271-4530

we have received the rtFirst Ouarter 1993, Groundwater Monitoring
Report & subsurface Investigation, rr prepared by your consultant'
Agua Terra Technoloqies (ATT), dated 4l3ol93- This- report.  ,
d6cuments the results of groundwater sanpLed fron the existing 3
monitoring $ells on 3/Lol93. Althouqh l4w1 had non-detectable
concentrations of contaminants, llw2 and }tw3 had elevated levels
of hydrocarbons. In order to defineate the extent of the
grouidwater plume, ATT recorumends the installation of 2 or 3
iaaitionat wells. we agree with this reconmendation, and request
a workplan for additionaf wells withia .15 days or by atuly 5'
1993 .

A1I work should adhere to a) the Tri-Reqional Board Staff
Reconmendations for Prelininary Evaluation and Investigation of
underground Tank sites, dated 8r/10/90i and b) Article 11 of ritle
23, C;lifornia Code of Regnrlations. Reports and proposals must
be subnitted under aeal of a California-Registered Geologist, -

Certified Engineering Geologist, or -Registered Civil Engineer.
A11 reports ind docunents pertaining to this investiqation should
also be sent to:

Rich Hiett
san Francisco Bay Region
Regional Water Quality Control Board
2101 webster St.,  ste 500
oakland cA 946L2

If you have any questions, please contact me at 510-27L-453o.

sincerely. ,

Mlr/'-
hrdous

Eberle
Materials specialist

cc3 Terrance Carter, Aqua Terra
Ste 120, walnut creek

Rich Hiett, RwQcB
5d Hose}1./Fil€

je

Technologies, 2950 Buskirk Av' ,
cA  94595



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director FAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOF

October ] -3,  !992
sTrD  1287

Wil l iarn CoLlet t
Dreyerts Grand Tce Crean, Inc.
5929 Col lege Av.
oakland cA 94618

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan WaY, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Dear Mr.  Col let t ,

we have received the ttWorkplan for a Groundv/ater Remedial
Investiqiation, tr prepared by your consultant, Aqua Terra
?echnologies (ATT),  dated 6/18/92. This workplan proposed up to
ten HydroPunch Iocations to define the lateral firnits of the
groundwater plume.

we subsequently received the ttQuarterly Groundwater Table
Fleasurements to Supplemer't 6/2L/92 Workplan for a Froundwater
Renedial fnvestigationr rt prepared by ATT, dated 9/W92. This
report  contained groundwater contour rnaps for 5/4/92, 6/L7/92'
7/75/92, and 8/37/92. cround\,itater flow directions rangfed from
soutfreast to south-southwest during this tirne period. This
report also included an augmented proposed scope of work for up
to ten HydroPunch l-ocations which take into account the variable
groundwater flow direction. A qroundsiater purnping test is
proposed for one well to deternine aquj-fer characteristj.cs.
I-,astly, a groundlrater extraction and treatment system is
proposed.

The augmented vrorkpLan is approved on the condition that purge
vrater, drill cuttings, and discarded soil sarnples be disposed of
properly after laboratory analysis_. Please subnit copies of
i "" i ipt-= and/or manifest i  @ prease
notify me 3 working days in advance of field activities. ft is
my understanding that drilling will commence in Late october or
early November, as per a telephone conversation bethteen T. carter
and nyself on Lo/2/92. l.{r. Carter did not believe that
groundwater has been sanpled in L992. It is ny understandingl
that quarterly sampling and monitoring will resune within 30 days
after the HydroPunch e+o€at i€n-e have been saxlple+.'r ,..ir.'-url.

s incgre 1y,
r \ , 4  U  t

WL'$e{!-,
,/{nnif er Eberle
Hfzardous Mater ials Special ist

;, Terrance carter, Aqua Terra
Ste 120, Walnut Creek CA

Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Ed FtrcLUFlIe

j e

Technoloqies, 2950 Buskirk Av, ,
94596



A{-AMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CABE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

october 2, 1992

sTrD 1287

Wil-I iam col lett
3675 l , I t .  D iab lo  B lvd . ,
Lafayette cA 94549

: ,

suite 300

FAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

RE: Dreyer's Grand Ice Crean, Inc.
5929 Coll-ege Av.
oakland cA 94 61-8

Dear Mr. co]Iett ,

we have received the rrworkplan for a Groundwater Renedial
Investigation, rr prepared by your consultant, Aqua Terra
technologies (ATT), dated 6/L8/92. This $torkplan proposed- up to
ten nyarofunch locations to define the lateral limits of the
groundvrater plune.

I{e subsequently received the rrQuarterly Groundwater Table
lleasurements to SuppLement 6/2f /92 Workplan for a Groundwater
Remedial rnvestiga-tion, tr preparia ry ari, dabed g/8/92. This
report contained groundwater contour maps for 514192, 6/t7/-92,
7 / i5lg2t and al3Ll92. Groundltater f lor." direct ions ranged. frorn
soutirealt to south-southwest during this time period. This
report also included an augmented proposed scope of work for up
to ten HydroPunch locationi which take into account the variable
qroundwaler flow direction. A groundwater purnping test.is
proposed for one lvell to determine aguifer characteristics.
Laslty, a groundwater extraction and treatnent system is
proposed.

The augmented ltorkpl-an is approved on the condj-tion that purge
water, 

-dri lL 
cutt ings, and discarded soi l  sarnples be di sposed of

properly after laboiatory analysis. Please submit copies of
ieceipts and/or manifests to this off ice for disposal. Please
notif! rne 3 i^rorking days in advance of field activities. It is
my understanding that drilling will comrnence in late october or
elrly November, as per a telephone conversation between T. carter
and rnyself on fo / 2 / 92. lt1r. carter did not bel-ieve that
grouniwater has been sampled in 1992. It is my understanding
€hat quarterly sampling and monitoring will resume within 30 days
after the HydroPunch locations have been sampled.



Wil l ian col let t
ST ID  1287
page 2 of 2
October 2, L992

If you have any questions, feel free to
4530 .

contact rne at 5 r u - z  I  L -

Terrance Carter, Aqua ?erra
Ste 12O, Walnut Creek CA

Rich Hiett, RwQcB
Ed HoweII /Fi Ie

?echnologj.es,
94596

2950 Buskirk Av. ,

l e

sincer
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Apr1l23, 1992

Ms. Susan Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Matedals Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland. CA9462l

Subject: Alameda County Health Care Services Agency March 27,1992
l.€tter Concerning 5929 College Avenue, Oakland, CA 94618
(Project No. 929313)

Dear Ms. Hugo:

On behalf of Dreyer's Grand Ice Cream, Inc. (Dreyer's), Aqua Terra
Technologies, Inc. (ATT) requests a 30 day extension (for a total of 60 days
from the date of the ACHCSA letter to Dreyer's) to deveiop and submit a
proposa.l for: 1) an interim remediation system and 2) to determine the extent
of hydrocarbons in the downgradient shallow, unconfined groundwater.

The reasons for the extension request are that: 1) ATT needs to immediately
determine: 1) the lateral extent of the hydrocarbon plume and 2) determine
the shallow, unconfined aquifer characteristics. At the present time ATT
believes that a pump and treat system may be the best remedial alternative;
however, the extent of hydrocarbons in groundwater and an evaluation of the
aquifer characteristics are required to properly design such a system.
Additional time will be required to determine if one or more extraction wells
are required, and to obtain permits from the City of Oakland and from the
local sanitary sewer district for possible effluent discharge.

The information obtained will be incomorated into a workDlan that will
evaluate the best remediation technique to contain and lower groundwater
hydrocarbon concentrations. At this time ATT has inadequate information
concerning the extent of subsurface hydrocarbon concentrations and aquifer
characteristics. Without such adequate information, an interim system might
not effectively capture migrating hydrocarbons.

ATT will, therefore, develop a workplan that will outline: 1) proposed
placement of HydroPunchrM and peimanent groundwater monitoring and
extraction wells, ATT believes that the use of a combination of

929313 | DKr / SHM2292.L tR

:J  I
a X  I

i a / r '
n t

.  , ' 1  \ \ , l
t t l

Aqua Terra Tcahnologies

Colrsulling Erlgineers
& Scienrists

2950 Buskirk Avenue

Suiie 120
rJi/alnut Creek. CA

94596-2079
FAX 93{-O418

510 934-. i484



ATT
Ms. Susan Hugo
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
April23, 1992
Page 2

HydroPunchrM and groundwater monitoring wells will adequately define the
limits of hydrocarbons in groundwater. 2) A pump test that will determine
the aquifer hydraulic conductivity and transmissivity which will be used to
define capture zones.

Proposals and workplans will conform to the Califomia State Water Resources
Control Board Leaking Underground FueI Tank &UfD Manual (October 18,
1989 Revision) and the Ti-Regional Board Staff Recommendatioru for
Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underyround Tank S#es (10 August
1990); proposals and workplans will be submitted to the ACHCSA and
RWQCB for approval. AII proposals, workplans, and reports will be
supervised and signed by a California Registered Geologist (R.G.).

ATT will immediately begin monthly groundwater table measurements from
the existing on site monitoring wells.

Dreyer's and ATT wish to expedite the groundwater investigation and
remediation as quickly as possible. We believe that an accurate
determination of the hydrocarbon plume and the characteristics of the
shallow, unconfined aquifer are in the best interests of all parties.

If you have any questions concerning this letter please call.

Sincerely,

AQUA TERRA TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

-6--,--<G--b,
Terance E. Carter
Senior Environmental Ensineer
Project Manager

Lt/,fl **q.
William E. Motzer, Ph.D., R.G.
Senior Hydrogeologist

TEC/WEM:pd

cc: William Collett
Treasurer
Dreyer's Grand Ice Cream, Inc.

929313 / DKl / SHA22%.L'l R



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director€# SAFAT ,\. SHAHID. Assistani Agency Direcior

NlarcrJ 27, L992

STID +1287

Dreyerrs Grand Ice Cream, Inc.
3675  l l t .  D iab lo  B l vd . ,  Su i te  300
Lafayette CA 94549
Attn:  wi l l ian col let t

RE: 5929 col lege Ave.
Oakland CA 94618

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 2OO
Oakland, CA 94621
(510\ 271-4320

Dear Mr.  coI let t ,

This office is in receipt of your croundwater Investigation
Report for the above referenced site dated February L9, 1992 by
Aqua Terra Technologies. Upon a review of the report by our
staff, it was noted that groundwater contarnination Levels are
extremely high. For exanple,  monitor wel l  #2 (MWz), exhibi ted
concentrations of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPH-g) up to 91,000 parts per bi l ] . ion (ppb),  TPH as diesel  up to
L ,900  ppb ,  benzene  up  to  8 ,3OO ppb ,  t o luene  up  to  8 ,900  ppb ,
ethylbenzene up to 3,2OO ppb, and xylenes up to 38rO00 ppb.
These Levels exceed the state maxiloun contaninant levels of l- ppb
for benzene, and 1-r750 ppb for xylenes.

At thj.s tine, the following steps need to be taken:

o Develop and subnit a proposal within 30 days for
an interim groundwater remediation system.

o Conduct trrelve consecutive months of grroundwater
gradient determinations i.n each r{reIl , beginning
April l-992, due to the approxirnately 90 deqree
change in groundwater gradient between 8/26/9L
and 12/4/9r.

o Develop and subnit a proposal, within 30 days for
an appropriate array of downgradient nonitoring
weIls, due to the proxirnity of contaninated
groundwater in MW2 to the property tine,

These proposals must adhere to the technical reguirements
outLined in the RI{QCB Staff Recommendations for the Tnitial
Evaluation and fnvestigation of Underground Tanks and the SWRCB
LUFT manual. A report documenting the results from work
performed is due to this office within 45 days of conpletion of
f ie ld act iv i t ies.



l{i I l iarn CoLlett

RE: 5929 Col lege Av
Oaklanat CA 9451;

ylarc}r 27, L992
Page 2 of 2

A11 reports and proposals must be submitted
California-Registered Geologist, -Certified
ceologist, or -Registered Civil Engineer.
of all reports and proposals to Rich Hiett
Qual-ity Control Board.

under seal of a
Engineering

Please subnit copies
at the Regional llater

ff you have any questions, please contact Jennj.fer Eberle,
Hazardous Mater ials Special ist ,  at  510-271-4320.

S j.ncerely,

/',r-t--W
Susan Hugo
Senior Hazardous l{aterials

cc: Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Terrance Carter, Aqua
Ste 120, Walnut Creek
F i l e  ( JE)

i e

2950 Buskirk Av. ,

SpeciaJ- ist

Terra Technofogies,
cA  94596
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a
ALAMEDA COUNTY
,HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 2OO
Oakland, CA 94621
(415)

I  June L990

wil l ian coLlett
Dryerrs Grand Ice crean Incorporated
3675 Mount Diablo Boulevard
su i te  30o
Lafayette, CA 94549

Subject: Work Pfan for the Prelirninary Assessment of Soil- and Ground
water contarninati-on Associated with the Removal of
Underground storage Tanks at 5929 college Avenue, oakland.

Dear Mr. col lett :

Thank you for the work Plan prepared by Agua Terra Technolog:ies in
regards to the site listed above. This Plan has been reviewed and
approval is granted for it's inplementation. The locations proposed
for the install-ation of three ground water nonitoring etelLs are
acceptable to this agency.

In addition to the steps proposed in this Work Plan, we request that
further actions be taken with regards to the investigation of
environmental contamination on this site. specifically, a number of
soil borings should be installed in the vicinity of College Avenue
and Chabot Street.

As you nay recal1, a pocket of gasoJ.ine contaninated soil was
encountered by a construction crew installing a sewer line within
College Avenue. The close proxinity of this pocket to your former
tank pit Leads to the likelihood that Dryer's Grand Ice cream may be
the source of this material . Soil borings placed in the sidewalk
along College Avenue and chabot street would serve to clarify this
issue. We therefore request that this action be included in your
proposed ltork.

There is no need to submit a $rritten anendment to your work PIan in
this reqards. This letter constitutes authorization for the
instal lat ion of these borings.



I { i11ian Col let t
Dryerrs Grand Ice Cream Inc.
3575 Uount Diablo Boulevard
sui te 300
Lafayette,  CA 94549
Re. 5929 Col lege Ave. Oakland
8 June L990
Page 2 of 2

PLease ensure that a copy of all soil boring logs and analytical data
is subnitted to this office for review and inclusion into our
records. If you have any questions concerning this matter, please
con tac t  me  a t  (41 -5 )  27 I -432O.

S incerely r

{"reAfu-
Hazardous lifateria].s Specialist

cc: Larry Blazer, Alameda County District Attorneyr s Office,
consumer and Environnental Protection Division.

Lester Feldman, SFBRWQCB
Doug Krause, DOHS
Rafat Shahid, Assistant Director, Alameda county Department of

Envi.ronmental Health.
Terrance carter. Aqua Terra Technologies



Alameda County
District Attorney's Office
John J Meehan, Dlstr ict Al lorney

90 APR 26 fiilt0: 35

Apr i l  25 ,  1990

Brooke Levin
Chairperson
Rockridge Connunity planning Council
368 Cll f ton Street
Oakland, CA 94618

Re: Underground storage Tank Renoval project, 5929 College Avenue,
Oakland.

Dear Ms. Levin:

This office has received a copy of your letter regarding the above
environmental incident. We have discussed aft 6f youlr concerns
with the staff of the Alameda County Health Care Selvices Agency
Hazardous MateriaLs Division, and are satisfied that the healtl and
environment of the people of the State have and will be fully
Frotected by the oversight and actions taken thus far by thal
Division.

Mr. Dennis Byrne, the scientist assigned to this caee, is an
experienced environrnental specialist oi the highest professional
qualifications whom this office has worked closely witli on a nunber
of environmental prosecutions in the past. I{e have diacussed your
concerns with. Mr. Byrne and I arn happy to inform you that he has
the full confidence of our staff. uf.- 

-ayrne 
has beeln instructed to

refer any violations of tlre law to this office should they occur,
and- is prepared to use the prosecutorial power of his 

-and 
oui

office to insure fulJ. cornpliance at this site.

Consumer & Environmental pfotection Division 24405 Amador Sireet, Hayward, CA 94S44 (415) 67$5!50



Letter to Ma. Brooke L,€vin
Apr i l  25 ,  1990
Page two

His letter of Apri l  3, 1990' Ehould address nany of, your concerns,
however if you have riny further questiona please cortact-Mr. Byrne
or Deputy nistrict At€orney Lalrrence Blazer at this offlce. ur'
Blaaer has been asslgned to nonltor thie mattel'.

very truly your6,

iTOHN iI. I.TEEHAN
DISBRICT ATTORNEY

By:

cc: tlarge Gibson HaskeII, oakland City council
sam Hertzberg, Alaneda County DePt. of Publlc work6
Lester Feldrnin, Regional WatEr Quality Control Board
Dennl.e Byrne, ALanedla County Hast{at Divigion
wilLian CoIIett ,  Dreyerra Grand lce cream

ilafM:GA.f : shb

uty Diatrict AttorneY
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RCPC
*130 I C)AXLAND' CALlt , r ' ! ' r lA e4618

n*fOrD"" ColllluUNlTY PLANNINC COUNCIL r 5856 coLtEaE AvtNUE

April 2, 1990

Mr. Dennis i. Byrne
Haza rdtus Materials SFecialist
Aiame-1a ClountY Departlnent
ol Environmental Health
$fl :irf irn Way' Suite 200
i-),rlo-i,lrc-l, CA 94621

Rc I-Indergrorrnd Stor'rge I ank Renroval

IJr*yeis Crand ice Cream Project sitc

59?-9 College Avenue
(]akland. California

Jear iv{r" BYnre:

RECEIVED
AFR 

$1se0
DISTRICT ATTORNEU

HAYWARD

ili- ;JJ ;;',,,,nqu",t action or tl:..i1^T:dif ::l:1,:::i,*,T:'i:"iJii:", : ;ll;'. l i#, 11','," i lHilriliil ; i:i :':lii :i - :y :T" : ""lll "lJ j5i' ll, i 5l i l,,,:fxl'"fl::["''YJ"iff:'i'if';J'ffiffi'$;:"1"L-:^i1.", i.l":T^ii^fii'lrll.i'].i;:'.:U:1".'X"iffi1'H#'T ff;::li*:i*":"1-:l;rtvro.a*cd 
atJ,:a,2i1::-'l

:Y, "1',1'i:' ilt$";U Tf i# ffi ;" # ; ;1 D;"-v-+ : ::1. "'llJ :le T h*a dr; .' - "
i;'il""'?[;ffilll1Jii"=tii.1l;;i;Jil; lo i'i tt'is retttr as "th* 'ite")'

SUI\TMABY

The praperty orvner has.failed t9 pT:,Il". udT::je"documentattdn of lhe arirquac;

o[ remedia] actions re.lutri ny'iit'" gHn in tegard to Pelrolellm conla rinrlP'l Fflr''

lVc recomrr.end that a stoF work ord€r be issurrl.until sudh iirne -rs lti': Ifll] and

all other apPrtrpriate '*g"titof ag"ncieg can bp satisflerl b\. tht'tllrrpertl' l\1 r'pt t:ra1

n,., tmminent .nau''g""'iJlt""""il;;1i; or tnvironmental healtir is hcirc

..r""*J.t aggravatEl by the eite ltnptovements-

in addition/ because the proFerty owner has failed.to rlescribe the possible pres*n]:e

in groundw-ate, or p"t"ot*"tf i''''ty;;;t;t;''';J cohtaifline chemi':als knon'n t* It"e

St.tie of Calliornia '" .' *"ilo"t""inJ/oi t"pt.,'t"ttite it'xi'-itv' 1'\' aal rti'rt n :1 ['

work orcier be 'rade 
""ni*"it 

ut--ut-irl" iiun' all rrLher itr,F''1r-'!'late rr;'rrl'ri'-:'r

. qenci*s, ancl reptt:ser'tart"-t 
"l 

tf* t"*mtlnitY afe. satisfl*d 1r'r !k'e -FlriFPrll' L-,l"r 1: er

,n"^ i'" 
"'Jie;ifi 

.uli titrt f tonr ; uch circu lfl stancer elt ists

EACI{GROTINN INFORL{ATIOI\i

f)n Decernber 13 anrl 1.1, 1989, seven rr,]*glgt?1"* tanks rvert: rttnl*1'!'d frrrrn thr: rii+

r.nrclt'r .rn EHD pernrit g'ruici ftlu US":SO3t aateC \ovr'mher 
" 

I iaqq '{r rd!"rll"-' '

ihe report strlrmitted t" EH;l;u;;tg '-'*t"r 
"r.the-tanl':i' 

arrd anahsis n{ e 1i'.:ri:*:"1

ru*rber of soil ,ampt*f ;t l ; ; ; ; i l1 *ltu"!:1-'.::ntcntr"t iorrs oi Felrri*:- i : 'L

hvCrccarbons *'*t" p'""*"''t"Jenreath both excav-ated tank cluFtPtF No le5tilig r^''irs

plrformed rr:garding tn" ptli"'-t'tl"iit*'y fin*t shrflt'n cn the msF rvitlr thc Permit

ipplication ruo op*,utin''otii"*v '"e"'i'e :h: "li:::';li tli'ii;;1;t"',i,t;il-".'iT:

liitir*:|ii:'l*ffi-:ilii"T il'l;:','i;*'.':i+:il p;;p;;; t'v s"nn' i' i'
possible that alry ot  at t  oJ- ihe f  uel  tanki  removed mav'have contained ei ther



, 4 , -  I  zE '3 !bd av t v t  a6 ,  =  Hdu

llage 2

.!

'"rl

Apri l  2,  1990 Mr. Dcnnls J. Ilyrne

gasclitre ot tliesel luel itt som€ tirne in tht p'rst'

rn tHD's retter to the proPertv ::11:1.,d:l1d.f,i*:t.li;Jili;.j1lill;l"t;',:JIlX,lil;
r r \ t  i red.  Sp|c i l ica l ly ,  thc insta l la t ion o l  a  l l l ln lmul l r  t

; l ; ; ; ;;; ' ,* ' ; ; ; i i ; ; ; '- ;"; ' ; i i*a. oua r€n€(i jatiol in t ire icrtr1 of addiri-;rar

cx{avatirrrt lr'rrs reqrdrtLl * iil;;;il;; walte oil tank Fit' 
'ihe 

adrlitional l^lil{t!^ Lrll

tank !.it rxxa'atiorl *uua ,o .i*Ln.i i.'., tt r, potnt $'here lotaI petrolelrfil hydtocarb*tr

c'r1.cr.1lt r,rtio.s ir-r soir sampl"-i-io it" cort"cie,l \a'cre le$s tl'an l,tiOlt r:rg1hg- {parts ;''t:r

'rilli,.:n). EHD approved U".iiiifi"g 
"f 

the fuel tanh Pit i. the lanuirry ?2nr'1 itller

ar.rl stiltl,d that upoft ,."*tpior euisa.* that the rettr"dialiofl reqrrlrecl it'r.thr: r'r;*rlr

rii t:'.,k lit was satisfactorily completec.t, permissirrn to. backfrll tlie r'xravatinn "r"'-':"1
r, i .  fLrrrhconring ,q,  ur rr lJ. . i ' l ! ; l ; t i , :  the LI l l  r r lp di t i  r rot  c( l r r l i l i l r  t l i r  :e i r  r t i

L1r{:rllnentiflg the.qatiqf.ltLor} remediatiotr of the v"astE-tr':]":tJti:. 
,*: Il,f]"i.1:

. ' i rL t  11r : )  g r -Or rnd taa tc r  qua l i t y  mOni t t t r ing  repOr t  w i lq  Dr i rser r t  I r r  r r l \ -  t  '  r r

regir,.,ling the site. rur,nni.i**nJ"r"ii,.L"ii k,g inveniorv arr:1 ar,itltr"rs frl* ' :

T.r. 'chir'! I t, '!tlth- Rnllat ' i **"J S*ttio" 13 receivecl frtrrr ther ;\latnr:ria l-lt ' irr' 'r '
'  '  I  

-  -  
- - - . . 1  . - .  - + a  ^ l  (  , i r i ' l l r  : l  l l l l ; ( 1  .

,.'ir;,r( l\trl$ ,i\qency {PW,{,l 'r; \iarch ?3rd, no tecrrrd exlsts of ( lilltv irt'lr}ril"' ' 
'

.lrrrrmilwtrter mJniitxirtg r'r'ells at th+l ltr''atiorr r:f the lile'

| ! *)r1.1itir)nirl inionralicrt. EHD's lEtter qf N-larch l:' i99tl to lh{r PrrL'){rl}' r.ru":f''

.,'f,:r:: to indr:pr:nt'lcttt ittfot;;;;; on'i'ittt tttggt*" that an unnr'r{ttrr j;'r-'il r:iq ''

.,Ii,.i1!,ine orcurrecl n."* ffr."iii*i iunk pit whicir"was backiiil*tl llrll*vstr rt, ;ire iir;',' ' '

,rtier ircm EHD. Elcvateti forla",' t'"iiottt of gasolilre were irt{:r't{-J li" 't cortf i'r;:;:

'ir,ii s;:tttp1: call'cted f,.' 'r,l"'utt""io i"J undergro.nd' 'rLlt\5tnl{:tlt):r ;:t f i't dorflri'l ' ' ' i

.  - r i 1 ' . se  AV t t rue  -nc l  ( ' h .1hn l  Rond  ( the  so l l t heas :  ( " r t t c I  r J I  t 1 ' r '  ' : r !  t l r ' r ] ' r "1 " "
- '*L t" i ' , t "  local ions),  f ]arol i t ie i . .  | r  r : ; i l ; . | : : re i : t )11i . i : r ; . i . !

:;:l:;:,i::, li J."l;';T'iL l;-;'ii::i ri:;;i' ;'"i., cir,1;;1i'f i:'f :'l'::,.11 .'1,."i
:,,r,:--(:rition 65, cornnunjt'l;;i;;-i":;;"* and ciuil suit provisli)r's t'r'uld a"'y" 't

rurir .r elLsc:liarge occurred

i-rr: the basis of otrr kttorvl:dge of the a19a 1n$ the Fl\'A recr-rrds' I-rlllll€ I ('1lt! ihrllnrv

rveils erist trn lltivatr pt tl;;t"t; tlownhill of thp site. ' 
1:r adilitirrn' thr: watf r t'r'nie itr

q,.,,ir .iroll.r*, oft*r., ir,,i*.ai'pti'ng the land surface at it-rc;rti.;rs v.r',' il"i';lr' 1:'tj f ii. i]*i'

fr,,,rvjr1f; tr.rr";art{ san rronar-io n?y in stonn ,,lrain.rg,e chanrrt'rs, *lJ rri ;rs rir ii;!',tr..l

i: i, l icate that Chrrlicit Rciad near fhe site lvas oltcc it strt]alrr chJrlnPl' \vill i i l 'rl ' i iJ :tl i

;  . r r t l r r , i 5 t  1 1 r  s o t t t l t r V e s l ; r l o : t g  t l : r ' s o u t h e r n - b o u n t l ' r r ' v , : r I  i l r e  ' i t c  i l  i '  : r t E I ' l r "  " t : : : i i ' ' ' ] 1

:ir;ri aqrr:riic li lq in thr goy ;:"o,ri*i"n"iit rro* petr,'1e.rm hi'rlri-,t; 'r.rr: r!; \"' i ' ' i i lh t.i ': l ' i

h;r!,,1 l--i{len relea-qed at the slte

{ (-! I '] ('LLIqION 5 AND RICOfuIMENI}ATIONS 
:

f--lr, th* birsis of the illformtt fl -q,:nrfll i lri if i it l al'rrve' w'e r:cltrr:sl ;tl1; 1]11" ll l i l l 'r:r'1

:,t lrp:'L-.pnilte t€lll l; lt0ry agPLrili+JS l:ail5f the.prlrFt'Iiv LIW:lft ti l si':r' i '*"]f ;;\t the rit* iiri l

; . ,1 i , - f r ,  t l re  law i r r ' ,1  the con"rnur '1 l t '  t -hat  n"  enLla l  gc i i l r r :Tr t  t { :  t l l ' :  I  l :  l ' '

";i.:i;;";;';;i 
i''*rti i'ii: ;iliij;;;i tlre 'sustahec Ficsenrc t:r !h!)r11i''ri5 '1'"'

nr,r\r have l:r:r' lr reh'ased at:he tn'o tank pits.

Ad.-rtional rtrlitrdiatii-*\ tequired' il: the ]anunrv 22' 1990 Jetlr'r hrl1r EI'l '1)' h'ls t i

beL,n rnFitihElrted. 1'v e *;;t";';"; whe'' r*'t ' '; ' i l: 'ati*l rl ' iLt iiesin antt r';hi)" l ' ' i ' i

it will t;rke. Also, wc rerluest trrrfil i i:ation of the rtgulis tf an'!- f" rll iLl tr:r-;ti l rll-

Iiurther cviderce hfls cori{f to light stlggesting that tlte fuel tank. Pit was the scene of

a gasol ine re lcase.  No,uqui t t " * "nt  i i i i t  t l r i i  poss ib le 16 'h:n5e be character ized has

been fr-rrthconring. Nunre rrrus potential exFosrtre pathways tlxist mere huntireds of



2  > = a  '  a a u  L

: :  :  ,  l i . - ; 1 ' {

i .  ,  i  . - l  _ i l

April 2, 19!)0 Mr. f)ennls J. BYnie

i r r ' f  { rLrn:  thc s i tn .  
' lhe 

nragniLut le  ( t f  th is  pf '1€ l l t in l  ' : l ' r i : ie t ' i  l } r "  i l ' i  l ' *

qrri. kl1' trr iriiri{J11: ;r:ry possitrle ,rl1vr'1!t rl{i! ' i!

$ r ; '  1 , 1 i  ] - ,

i in. Llhair

F

I
E 1 _ S  !  I

ri llirrct,:)rs 11f the
{ r ' } i \ ,1\ , t t*r \ In:  Fi  AN\lFia:  ( l { ) r l \ i : : l

f: i ' ,  i-tttrqli i  {,, i l- i l i l} le lHf itf . iallt,grv l.:, ! 9:i! ' l

,.r; r."i l.li,,r ri I,r |_:, iitt,l

'  : :; ,r j iral rlr.:;:: r irtr-t i,r l l  inl lrtt i '-,..1 i ' 'rtrLs ar:i l  l .! ' l i l

,  i , .  : : : r  i ' r ' ] ,  i i r t ; : t t

i ' . '  i ' r : , r ' i i  l { :  L1 ; r .y  i i t ' i ,  ! , , : .1  i " l . : t le l :  i * ruar i i i - , r  L i r r i l r ; :  i  a t  l

\ ,  1 . , , l . r i r . ;g i - l

. -  ' .  ' " ; ; .  i ' :  ' : : , t r .

i -  1 ]  - . ,  ' l .  r '

: i j ; ,a ie, i , t  i , , , r .n iy
j  ) , r  J -F l ; t t  X : t i1 r * -
i  - ; r l i l i r :  

r r : . t  I la . i . , ' r : r f i i :1 !  q i

f..a:. t r:;, ,;-:7j-.rtt: F,i:tkeL1
' . 1 i t ! i , t ' r L i a  l l ,  I  . . r r ' i l

, . : , i : ' : : i i . ;  .+. i l : , ' l l ; ' " . .  i  l i f  rai l

j lt l.rlrr 1\ +rkl ilt 'Frrirrr+nt lT'aler F'*tr-"lr: ',

r " ' ,  i  1 . ,  f , r . l



r \ - A t v t = J - '  - J J  \

t F - r l - - ^ F F . r i n F ^
nEALI  i - l  . vAnE D=i -  r ' i ! - i " -

/  - : : r .  r  ̂ .

DA',/ i i . .,. | ' . lAlS. Agen:r Drr"ecic

, , . ; , . ' ,  . - t ; i , . . . ;
t - i : . . :  ,  r . . ,  l  i t l l  , j

t9 l ; iY - l  * i t  ! ,  ?q€s
3 Apri l  1990

Brooke Levin
368 Cl i f ton Street
Oakland, CA 94 6l-8

l=.A-:r,{=l\ :  Jr =t.rr/ i3lN\4=l\:A- ! iA-;h
ia:arccJs l !4aterial:  t io-oiai:

E :  Swer  Wa)  F l . . 2 f :
laKrans. J- E4A:-

subject: underqround storage Tank Rernovar project being conducted at
5929 col lege Avenue, Oaktand.

Dear Ms. Levin:

Witl:tin the City of Oakland, the Alaneda County Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Material-s oivision issues operating
perrnlts for underground storaqe tanks containing hazardous rnateriais
and oversees the removal of such containers and any subsequent
remediation of soil and,/or ground water contaninat-ion resrilting fron
the presence of such tanks. We execute these responsibilities 

- 
in

accordance with Title 23 of the caLifornia code o-f RecruLations and
Guidelines established by the San Francisco Bay Regioial Water
Quality Control Board.

On the 13th of December, 1989, Four underground storage tanks were
renoved fron the foraer Dryerrs crand fce creaur facility at the
l-ocation listed above, These tanks had been used for tire storage of
gasoline and diesel fuer, Tvro additional underground storage tinks
were removed fron this sane site on the 14th of December , Lggg.
These two tanks had been used for the storage for waste oil .

During these operations, I hras present on the job site to ensure that
al-l actions followed conformed to the tank cloiure permit which had
been issued by this office and to direct the colleclj,on of an
appropriate number of soil sanples frorn each excavation pit as
stipulated in the euidelines oi the Regional Board. trnrniaiatety
prior to the collection of the soil salnpJ-es, I conferred with the
on-site representative of the analyticai Laboratory to veri.fy that
the proper environrnental contaminants would be analyzed for.

The results of these analysis indicated that an unauthorized rel-ease
had occurred from tanks located within both of the excavation pits.
withi-n the gasol ine. and di-eser tank pit rota1 petroleum Hydrocarbon
Gasorine contaminat ion of  320 parts per ni l l ion and Totar petroleum
Hydrocarbon Diesel contarnination of 350 parts per million urere
measured. Within the waste oi l  tank pi t ,  Total  Oi l  and crease
contaminat ion as high as 591-5 parts per nirLion and Total  petroleum
Hydrocarbon Diesel  contaminat ion of  : -eOO parts per mi l l ion were
neasured.
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Guidelines established by the san Francisco Bay Regional water

O""iiiy control eoard ialntify fo1low-up actions which must be

i"iiiii"a when soil 
"""i.ri""tion 

leveli exceeding specified values

ire encountered. In regiards to the former Dryerrs- Grand fce crean

facitity, further .oii-Jic".'ation was required Yitl-t-:-ll:-Iaste 
oil

tank pit ' to ensure that no soi l  oi1 and grease 
"I-!YTl::"t"9"

"oniuinination 
exceeding L,ooo parts per-ni l l ion renalnecl '  In

iiaitiorr, both of the tank pits were . suff iciently contamiTated to

require that a gtotrrl *tlJt-q"iritv investiqation be initiated' This

Drocess entails trre insiifiudion o? ground iater rnonitoring welts to

Sliiil-tr,ii-sridi.;i "i-gi""na 
water ilow direction and to sause the

;;;;a oi 
"iy 

soir oi-gio,rna ,uter contamination impacts 1ike1y to
have resulted from the-presence of the underground tanks' These

requirenents uere corornoiicat"d by this offic6 to witlian cotlett of

Drfer's Grand Ice Crean in a Letter dated 22 January 1990'

In late February I was contacted by an
Dryerts Grand Ice crean.wba Y":t1111{-1

tal eonFultant for
haq tbe excavationDr"lr'erts Grand Ice crean wbo verbally asEured &

"i'tn.-*i"i. 
oit tant< pit had been accortplish{ ha : t&*t,.,nertfl*tlon

tion remaining vas
veLL belos the 1,000 Parts Per
rirpi"t indicated tnat-trre highest-soil
..,-r i hal er r-lra 1 - odo Darts Der nill ionion action lelvel. on the basis o f

this inforrnation I .r"-rfiiiy' g.anted that further excavation could

cease and that the n"i" 
". i td 

be backfi l ' led with cl-ean soi l '  r

;;;tr";;e iiiii ttri= a..iiiJ" could be reversed and further excavati'on

r""fa l" required ..guidi"t. of wttat constructio",":!it*i:"-::::
li:iliii ;;i;;;;I i;'6i;-;;"a ir the anatvticar di!1:,-1lli.::bTit::u
;; #;;.-;;;il; ira-""t confirrn the info-rmation conmunicated to me
verbal-f y.

There was no misunderstanding between the environmental consultant

i"a-w="rt on this p;i;4. r was assured that this data would be

,"U.iii"a to ne witir [ii.'t"rrif proposat as to the actions which
Dryerrs crand Ice cream intended to pursue j'n regards to addressing

the sround water invJlliq'.ii;; i"quiienents outrined in ny letter of

22 January 1990.

This proposal and the supporting docurnentation vas received by this

office on the 27rit- of Maii:n rsso. The analytical documentation

suDDorts the contention that the excavation- of the r./aste oi1 tank pit

#:';;;; Jlr"a""I"J- in a sutricientry thorough rnanner to neet the
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requirements of the Regionaf Boardrs Guidel ines. This off ice does
no! intend to require iurther excavation of this pit and is currently
reviewing ttre actions proposed to address the issue of ground ltater
quality.

It is the opinion of this agency that the on-going construction
activities lt tfris site do not subj ect workers or the surroundingf
conmunity to any adverse health risk. As no further soil excavation
is anticipated at this site, it does not appear that further
construction vill hinder the inplernentation of the giround rtater
investigation which sti1l needs to be achieved Should ground water
contanination prove to be sufficiently great, actj.ve renediation nay
be required. The technology necessitated by such a proglram does not
require a qreat deal of surface area and r,rill not be hindered by the
above ground construction.

Please feel free to contact ne at (4L5) 27L-432O if  you have any
guestions or require further clarification concerninqr the actions
which have taken place or are to be done in reqards to this project.

S incerely,

-//(ft-
Byrne
llateriafs Specialist

, ) '
r' //
u4"1--;,: . /

Dennis"-J -
Hazardous

cc: Lester Feldnan. SFBRWQCB
Doug Krause, DoHs
Raf;t shahid, Assistant Director, Alameda county Departrnent of

Environmental Health.
wil l ian col lett ,  Dryerrs Grand lce cream
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Aprn2,]990

Mr. Dennis j. Byrne
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Department
of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Suite 200
Oakland,CA 94621

Re: Underground Storage Tank Removal
Dreyey's Grand Ice Cream Project site
5929 College Avenue
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Byme:
This letter is to request action of the Alameda County Environmental Health
Department (EHD) regarding the porsibility of imminent endangerment to public or
environmental health. This possible endangerment is the result of petroleum
hydrocarbons which appear to have been released on property located at 5929 College
Avenue in Oakland, the location of the Dreyer's Grand Ice Cream headquarters
building now under construction (referred to in this letter as "the site").

SUMMARY

The property owner has failed to provide adequate documentation of the adequacy
of remedial actions required by the EHD in regard to Petroleum contaminated soils.

We recommend that a stop work order be issued until such time as the EHD and
all other appropdate regulatory agencies can be satisfied by the Property owner that
no imminent endangerment to the public or environmental health is being
sustained or aggtavated by the site improvements.

In addition, because the property owner has failed to describe the possible Presence
in groundwater of petroleum hydrocarbons containing chemicals known to the
State of California to cause cancer and/or reproductive toxicity. we ask that a stop
work order be made until such time as the EHD, all other appropriate regulatory
agencies, and representatives of the community are satisfied by the proPerty owner
that no significant risk from such circumstances exists.

BACKGROUND INFORMA'TION

On December 13 and 14, 1989, seven underground tanks were removed from the site
under an EHD permit (Project No. V552963) dated November 74, 7989. According to
the report submitted to EHD lollowing removal of the tanks and analysis of a limited
number of soil samples collected, elevated concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons were present underneath both excavated tank clusters. No testing was
performed regarding the product delivery lines shown on the map with the Pemit
application. No operational history regarding the tanks was provided' It is not clear
how long the tanks had been in service prior to removal. In additiory given the
condition of the tanks described in the inspection reports prepared by EHD, it is
possible that any or all of the fuel tanks removed may have contained either
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gasoline or diesel fuel at some time in the past.

In EHD's letter to the property owner dated January 22, 1990, follow-up actions were
required. Specifically, the installation of a minimum of three shallow groundwater
monitoring wells was required, and remediation in the form of additional
excavation was required in the former waste oil tank pit. The additional waste oil
tank pit excavation was to extend to the point where total petroleum hydrocarbon
concentrations in soil samples to be collected were less than 1,000 mglkg (parts Per
million). EHD approved backfilling of the fuel tank pit in the fanuary 22nd letter
and stated that upon receipt of evidence that the remediation required for the waste
oil tank pit was satisfactorily completed, permission to bacKill the excavation would
be forthcoming. As of March 23, 1990, the EHD file did not contain the rePort
documenting the satisfactory remediation of the waste oil tank pit. As of March
23rd, no groundwater quality monitoring report was Present in the EHD file
regarding the site. Further, based on the well log inventory and address fiie for
Township l south, Range 4 west, Section 13 received from the Alameda County
Public Works Agency (PWA) on March 23rd, no record exists of County permits for
groundwater monitoring wells at the location of the site.

As additional information, EHD's letter of March "12, 7990 to the Property owner
refers to independent information which suggests that an unauthorized release of
gasoline occurred from the fuel tank pit which was backfilled following the January
letter from EHD. Elevated concentrations of gasoline were detected in a composite
soil sample collected from unrelated underground construction at the corner of
College Avenue and Chabot Road (the southeast corner of the site, immediately
adjacent to the former fuel tank locations). Gasoline is a mixture containing
benzene, a carcinogenic chemical listed under California Proposition 65. Under
Proposition 65, community right-to-know and civil suit provisions would apply if

such a discharge occurred.

On the basis of our knowledge of the area and the PWA records, numerous shallow
wells exist on private property downhill of the site. In addition, the water table is
quite shallow, olten iniercepting the land surface at locations very near the site and
flowing toward San Francisco Bay in storm drainage channels. Old qtaps of the area
indicate that Chabot Road near the site was once a str€am channel, lvith flow from
southeast to southwest along the southern boundary of the site. It is hiShly unlikely
that aquatic life in the Bay would benefit from petroleum hydrocarbons which might
have been released at the site.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

On the basis of the information summarized above, we request that the EHD and all
appropriate regulatory agencies cause the ProPerty owner to stop work at the site and
satisfy the law and the community that no endangerment to the public_ or
environmental health will result from the sustained presence of chemicals which
may have been released at the two tank pits.

Additional remediation required in the January 22, 7990 letter from EHD, has not
been implemented. We want to know when remediation will begin and what form
it will take. Also, we request notification of the results of any further testinS.

Further evidence has come to light suggesting that the fuel tank pit was the scene of

a gasoline release. No requirement that this possible release be characterized has
been forthcoming. Numerous potential exposure pathways exist mere hundreds of
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feet from the site. The magnitude of this potential
quickly to mitigate any possible adverse effects.

Sincerely,

for the Board of Directors of the
ROCKRIDGE COMMUNITY PLANNING COUNCIL

encl:

PageS

problem should be evaluated

Chair

Alameda County letter of January 22,7990
and March 12, 1990

Hazardous materials inspection forms and map
Lester Feldrnan
San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board

Gil Jensen
Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Sam Hertzberg
Alameda County Public Works Department, Water Resources

Douglas Krause
California Department of Health Services

Marge Gibson Haskell
Oakland City Council



COUNTY OF ALAI\4EDA
PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
399 E lmhurs t  S t ree t  .  Ha] ' \4 'a rd ,  CA S4b44- ' t  395
14151 670-5480

March  30 ,  1990

Spec. No. FC 72-134
L i  ne  A-1

Wi l l i am  Co l  I  e t t
Dreyer '  s Grand Ice Cream
3675  Moun t  D iab lo  Bou leva rd .  Su i te  300
Lafayette, CA 94549

Dear  Mr .  Co l  l e t t :

Reference is made to the let ter to you from the Alameda County Health Care
Servi  ces Agency dated March 12, 1990, regardi  ng the pocket of
gaso 1 i  ne-contami nated soi l  encountered at the intersect ion of  Col lege Avenue
and  Chabo t  S t ree t ,  Oak1and ,  by  Moun ta in  Cascade  Inc . ,  t he  Con t rac to r
i ns ta l l i ng  a  s to rm d ra in  fo r  t he  A lameda  Coun ty  F lood  Con t ro l  and  Wate r
Conserva t i on  D is t r i c t .

I n  acco rdance  w i th  i ns t ruc t i ons  f rom the  A lameda  Coun ty  Hea i th  Care
Services Agency, approximately 60 cubic yards of  th is contaminated excavated
mate r ia l  had  to  be  t ranspor ted  f rom the  s i t e  and  he ld  pend ing  ana ly t i ca l
ana lyses  fo r  p rope r  d i sposa l  .  As  j nd i ca ted  j n  t he i r  l e t t e r  t o  you ,  t he  so i l
ana l yses  pe r fo rmed  by  Ensco  Env i ronmen ta . l  Se rv i ces ,  a t  ou r  reques t ,  i nd j ca ted
tha t  t he  l eve i  o f  con tamina t i on  requ i res  d i soosa l  a t  a  C lass  I l I  o r  C lass  I I
I  and f i  l  l .

Th i s  l e t t e r i s  t o  i n fo rm you  tha t  once  the  sou rce  o f  con tamjna t i on  i s
conf i rmed by the Alameda County Heai th Department,  we pl  an to request
re imbursemen t  o f  a l l  cos ts  j ncu r red  by  the  Pub l j c  Works  Agency  fo r  t he
remova l  ,  s to rage  and  p rope r  d i sposa l  o f  t he  con tamina ted  so j i .  P lease  ca l l  me
a t  t e lephone  no .  (415 )  670 -5445 ,  i f  I  can  be  o f  any  fu r the r  ass i s tance  i n
hav i  ng  t h i s  s i t ua t i on  reso l ved .

Very  t ru ly  yours ,

t
f^l a-J^- t. -a.oJ
WADIE  I .  SAAD
SUPERVIS ING C]V IL  ENGINEER
PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY - CONSTRUCTION

| l l . t5 :  t s

cc: Terry Boyle, Deputy County Counsel ,  w/att.
R i  chard  Hendr ix ,  Des ign ,  w/a t t .
Tom Hi  nder l  ' i e ,  Const ruc t ion
Dennis Byrne, HCSA

,Y \
( f  I  l J

6994 /90 /FC12-134
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12 March 1990

wi l t ian col let t
D reve r rs  Grand  I ce  Cream
:eZ-S l ' tcunt Di-ablc Bouleva: i
su i t e  300
Lafayette,  cA 94549

Sub' iect :  Underg:round s- 'crage Tank Rehoval ccnduc+-ed ai  5929 col feqe

Avenue, Oakland '

Dear  Mr .  Co l l e t t :

A matter has devel-oped in regards to.the underground tank rernoval

proiect being condu"I !a-" t- i i "  focat j -on l isted above whi-ch invol-ves

; ; ;+;; ;"-; ;" ia-r"" ci".* '  on the 22nd.of Februarv' 1ee0' a.

conitruction crew i"=i]ii i"g--. 
- 
="".t 1j-ne encountered a pocket of

; ; ; ; i i ; ;- ; ;" t"" i"" i"a-="i i ' l "a"t 
the intersection of col l-ese Avenue

and chabot streeE ."-o"i i""a'  Thj-s locaticn is i :nnediately aClacent

to the former tan}< pit  loca-- ion on your Property'  .  As there. is

evidence that an 
""" i inoi:-=ta 

ier"ai" hai olcurrad frcm a! 1e3s:

three of the tanks *iti"n it"a been located on ycur property' yc!:r

tanks are presumea 
'io-f"--iir. 

source of this contaminated soiI.

Under the direct ion of this off ice, tbe constructi 'on Division cr- the

Alameda county purric woir<- Departrnent -removed approxj-matety sixtl'

; ; i ;1"; i l --o'r ioir ' t"- ' i - f .*p"iary holdincr location pendins an

analvtical aetennrnaiion or itr" flvel- of iydrocarbon -":l!11i""tio"
il:=;;i:--t;r;-.;Li-;s sarnpled bv representatives of Ensco

Environmentar servrces-t"J i" f i"" iea to- a state cert i f ied hazardous

sraste laboratory ror-I q;""iii""i"e ana-1ysis of rotal . Petrofeuln

Hydrocarbons-easoline, foi-f p"ttoleurn Hidrocg.tb?l't=-!i::e1 ' Total or-1

andGreaseandBenzene ,To luene ,Xy leneandEthy lbenzene .

The resuLts of thj-s analysis indicate that the level of bydrocarbon

contaminatio.,  pt"=.nf '^; '$i t- ; ; i i - is not hisl  
"": :?l :?-It :" i tu

disposal as hazardous waste' However'  in conforrnance with the

Guidel ines of the sur' ,  r t i t l t i tco Bay Regj-onal l{ater Quali ty contrci

Board, this soi l  
" i i i  

; ; ; '1r; t-ai ipi '=u1-in a class rrr or a cl3ss ir

Landf i I1 .

As the source of the containinaticn wj-thin this soi l '  the countY of

Alameda anticipates 
-d;t-; ; ; ; ; i i= 

cruna rce crean wil l  assume the

responsibi l i ty for ensuring the proper-disposal of this malerial '

ioui options in this regard are to ei iher contract with an

;;; ; . ; ; i ;a; racir i tv ; ; ;- lh" ult imate disposal or this soi l '  or
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al1ow the county to make these arrangements and eventually receive a

bi l l  f ron the county for th is service-

please inforrn this of f ice of  your desires in this matter.  I f  $te do

not hear f rom you by the 23rd of  March, L990, the County of  Alameda

ri i f  a i=p"."  oi  tn i- .  soi l  and bi l l  Dreyerts crand Ice cream for th is

service.

Please feel  f ree to contact ne at  (415) 27I-432o with any quest ions

which you may have regiarding this natter or the prelininary
investigatioi which rnrist be-conducted as a result of the unauthorized
release from the fueL and waste oil tanks fonnerly on your property.

s incerely,

n,3
5 *;,4 77/-,.>-

DenniC/J. Birne
Hazardous l.titerials Specialist

cc:  Gi l  Jensen, Alarneda County Distr ict  Attorney's of f j 'ce,  consumer
and Environmental Protection Division '

Doug Krause, DOIIS
Lester Feldruan, SFBRWQCB
Rafat Shahid, Assistant Director, Alameda county Departmenc or

Environmental Health.
Wadie Saad, Alameda county Publ-ic l{orks Department, construction

Divis ion



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVIC

I
ES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Director

anuary Telephone Number (415)

Wil l  iarn col let t
Dryerrs Ice cream Incorporated
3675 Mount Diablo Boulevard
sui te 300
Lafayette,  cA 94549

Subject: Underground Storagie Tank Removal- Conducted aE 5929
Col legie Avenue ' Oakland.

Dear Mr.  col let t :

This office has reviewed the data report subnitted by Petroleun
Engineering Incorporated regardj-ng the site tisted abowe ' on the

naiis of tfe soil- contamination l-evels detected in association
with this project follow-up actions are now required on your
parE.
buidelines established by the San Francisco Bay Regional water

Qual-ity control aoard require that a ground water rnonitoring

iroqt.fr, be established wtienever soil hydrocarbon contamination
i . .6ni t tg or exceeding 1oo parts per ni l l ion is detected'  A
rnonitoring r.rel l- is to be located withj-n ten feet of the former
tank pit in a downgradient direction relative to ground water
flow.- Ground watei flow direction is to be determined by data
derived from three welIs.  During wel l  instal- lat ion, soi l  sauples
must be collected at five foot depth intervals until ground ltater
is reached. This work must be performed under the direction of a
regi-stered engineer/geologist and al'1 boring logs and data reports
nuit be subrnitted to this office for review.

Ground water monitoring should be conducted on a quarterly basis
for a minirnum of one fult year. The frequency and duration of any

iollow-up monitoring will be based upon the data derived durinqt
the f i rst  year.

The foll-owing actions are no\rt required at thj-s site'

1) Further excavation roust be conducqed within the fonner
wiste oi l  tank pi t  to ensure that no{ soi l  contaminated $' i th
Total  oi l  and Grease exceeding L'0oo parts per ni l l ion
remains- As per cr i ter ion establ ished by the Cal i fornia
Department of Health Services, a soiL contaninated with
hyirocarbons up to 1,000 parts per mi l l ion const i tutes a
hizardous waste and rnust be physically rernoved for proper
disposal .  upon the conpLet ion of  th is soi l  renoval ,  samples
ot 

-ttre 
pit wiLf nust be taken to verify that the excavation

has beeir sufficientfy thorough. Please keep this office
inforrned of developments in this regard so that approial can
be granted to refi1l the excavation with clean backfil"l-
mater ial  .



wil l ian col let t
Dryerts Ice Cream
3675 Uount Diablo Bl-vd
Suite 30o
Lafayette,  cA 94549
Re. 5929 Col lege Ave Oakland
2 2 January 1,9 9 o
Page 2 of 2

2) The spoil pile of soil removed frorn the waste oil pit will
require disposal as a hazardous waste.

3) The spoiJ. pile of soil removed fron the former gasoline
aira aiesEt storage tank pit will have to be disposed of' As
the level- of hydiocarbon contanination in this soil ltas not
high enough to constitute a hazardous waste, it may be
disposed of in a c lass r I I  landf i l1.  Holtever r  please ensure
that docurnentation accounting for the final. quantity and
destination of this material is cornnunicated to this office
for inclusion into our f i - les.

4) At this time the gasoline and diesel- tank pit can be
ref i l led with c lean backf i l l  rnater ial  .

5) Three qround water rnonitorlng wel1s ltill have to be
instal-led to gauge whether or not ground water has been
impacted by the soil contarnination associated wj-th these
former tank locati.ons and to define the ground water flow
gradient. Should a contaminant plume be found in the soil or
iater, further borings will be required to determine the
vertical and lateral extent of this plurne.

rf you have any guestions eoncerning this natter please contact me
a t  ( 415 )  27L -432o .

S incerely,

A , h(-.--,- U 7,1 ..'--- , /  ' r '
Dennis 6. Byrne
Hazardous Mater ials Special ist

cc:  Lester Fe]dman, SFBRWQCB
Doug Krause, DOHS
Rafet Shahid, Assistant Director, Alaneda county Dept. of

Environmental Health'
Don Marchant,  Petroleun Engineering, Inc-



o

&1t2

wftlte -env.heolth
yallow -focilry
pntk -flles

Slle lD#

sl te  Address

ALAMEDA COUNry, DEPARTMENT OF
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668m
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AI,AMEDA COIINTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY

' DnpARTMENT OF EWIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

47O -  27TH ST . ,  RM.  322
oAKr.,AND, CA 9 46L2
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1. Business Nane Dreyer ts  Grand Ice Cream Inc

; : , . t

'  , :  
'  i i  I

' - . - l
. , : l

: ll :r
' i  , r  I  I

. : . . r i
.: :. ; i.

: :  , " : , :
' l  ' " -  l

,  ; i

.: i i, fi
:  - l

: t f

Business owner Dret€r ts  Grand Ice Cream Inc

2.  s i te  Address 5929 Col lege Avenue

\ ? r  L I Oakland

"  
M 1  i  l  i n . rJ  r  r r q r ^ r r r Y Address 3675 Mount Dlqblq B.ou!g!qr4 Suite 300

zip GIK 
"non.

\- r u)' Lafayet te z ip 94549 p6qns (415) 283-9400

4 . Land o$/ner Dreyer 's  Grand Ice Cream Inc

Address 3675 Mount Diablo B1vd.,
Sui te 300

cAC000218609

Ci ty , 7 i n 94549

5 .  E P A  I .  D .  N O ,

Petroleun Engineering, Inc.6- contractor

Address 11 West  Ninth Street

city Santa Rosa,  Cal i forn ia 95401 Dhnna (707)  545-0360

License Type A c61 224358

7. other (  Speci  fY)

Address

c10

- 1 -

Phone



8 . Contact Person for fnvestigation

Name 
Donald C. Marchant

phone (707) 545-0360

Total  No. of  Tanks at  faci l , i tv

Ti t le Vice President

Transporters/Faci l i t ies

' TSD #38-001-78
.  
EPA I .D .  No.  cAD004771168

a

Have pennit applications for all tanks been subrflitted to this
off ice? Yes 1XX I  No t  l

11. State Registered Hazardous Waste

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Name H & I{ Environmental Services

Address 220 Chi.na Basin

City San Francisco state Ca 94107

b ) Rinsate Transporter

Name N/A EPA I .  D .  No .

Address

vr L) '

Tank Transporter

Name H & H Environrnental Services

Address 220 China Basin

TSD #38-001-78
EpA I .D. No. CAD004771168

s tate

c )

s f  L J
San Francisco

d) Contaminated SoiI Transporter

Nane N/A

Address

state Ca 94707

EPA I .  D .  No .

L f e_t'

Sanple Col lector

Name T. Scott  Glbson

State zip

12.

City Novato State ZiF 94949 nno't. (41s) 883-6100

Company Pace Laborator ies,  Inc.

Address 11 Digiral Drive



- . .  ' - ' ' ;

13. Sampl ing Informat ion for each tank or area

Tank or Area Material
sanpl ed

Capac i ty

8,000 ga1lon
4 ,000  ga11on
4,000 gal lon
1,000 gal lon
1,000 ga1-1on
1,000 gal1on
2,000 ga11on

Location
& Depth

To advise
To advi  se
To advise
To advise

^-; ;+ 7'o 'urt

14.  Have tanks  or  p ipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [ ] [XX] Unknown

I f  yes ,  desc r ibe .

Historic contents
(past 5 years)

Gasoline
u]-ese_L r uel
Diesel  fue l
GasoLlne
Waste oi1
Waste o i1
Diesel

To advise
To advise
To advise
To advise
t  lanK r  a1_Leo
( ranK ra r_reo
To advise

NFPA nethods used

I f  yes ,  desc r ibe .

for rendering

15# - 20# of dry

tank inert?
i  r o  f  n r  a r r a -  -

Yes [X! No [ ]

1 , 000 gallons of capaci --_v

15. Laboratories

Nane Pace Laborator ies.  Inc.

Address 11 Dig i ta l  Dr ive

Sta te  Cer t i f i ca t ion  No.

- J -

zip 94949e r e _ Y
Novato state Ca



EPA, DHS, oT
other Analysi.s
Nunber

c/ ,  ( / '4 ,  fb

t'. ( |

18. Si-te safety Pl-an submitted? Yes Sxl No [ ]

19. workman's Compensation: Yes 1XX1 No [ ]  on f i le

copy of Cert i f icate enclosed? Yes [ ]  No [ ]

Name of Insurer Republ lc Indemnity

20. Plot Plan submitted? Yes lxtr No [ ]

21. Deposit enclosed? Yes 1X$ No t l

22. Please forward to this off ice the fol lowing information
within 50 days after recej.pt of sanple results.

a) chain of Custody Sheets

b) original signed Laboratory Reports

c) TsD to cenerator copies of wastes shipped and i-bceived

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results

17. chenical Methods to be used for Analyzing Sanples

-

Contaninant

Gasoline tanks

TPH lisht
BTXE

Diesel tanks

TPH heavy
BTXE

I'laste oil tanks

TPH heavy
' fa6

B1-Y+/5
cA lu ' ' inot.  J

Ptt3,  Pt l  PN /1,

EPA, DHs, or Other
Samp1e Preparation
Method NurDber

5030/801s
Morlified 8O2O t,^ 91'f tt

EPA 8020 "r  
7a'1c)

35s0/8015
rc3 DtE

g n r e  c ^  t ? ' l  o

' - D t d  c -  , A L t o

Ya '7A

f1 ,+a,'.. , /1,/to.s, i,'tz.

- 4 -



I declare that to the best of my knowledge and bel j.ef ttre statements
and inforrnation provided above are correct and true. I understand
that inforrnation in addition to that provided above nay be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Departnent of Envj.rorulental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project unti l  this plan is
approved.

I understand that any changes in design, naterials or eqfuipment will
void this plan i f  pr ior approval is not obtained.

I will notify the Department of Environrnental Health at least two (2)
workinE days (48 hours) in advance to schedute any required
inspections. I  understand that si te and worker safety are soley the
responsibility of the property owner or his agent and that this
responsibi.lity is not shared nor assumed by. the county of Alameda.

Signature of contractor

ar - ,a  ra  r  ̂ - -6  + ih6r  Dona ld  C.  I " la rchanrName (please t]?e)

s ignature

Date //-2, -p7

signature of

Nane (p1ea

S ig'nature

Date

NOTES:

l-. Any changes in thi.s docunent nust be approved by this Department.

2. Any leaks discovered must be subrnit ted to this off ice on an
. unclerground storage tank unauthorized leak/contanination site

'r  report forrn within 5 days of i ts discovery.

3. Three (3) copies of this plan must be subrnit ted to this Departnent.
one copy must be at the construction site at all ti:nes.

4. A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landouner.

Site ov/ner or operator

- 5 -



q Triple r inse means that:

f inal r inse nust contain less than 1OO pprr of
Gasoline (EPA method 8020 for soi l  ,  or EpA nethod
602 fo r  water )  o r  D iese l  (EpA nethod 418.1)  Other
rnethods for halogenated volat i le organj.cs (EpA nethod
801-0 for soi l ,  EPA nethod 601 for vater) rnay be
required. The cornposit ion of the f inaf r inse
must demonstrated by an original or facsinri le report
from a laboratory cert i f ied for the above analyses,

tank interior is shown to be free fron deposits
or residues upon a visual examination of tank
interior .

tank should be labe11ed as "tr ipled r insedt laboratory
cert i f ied analysis avai lable uFon request, '  with the
nane and address of the contractor.

b )

I f  al l  the above requirements cannot be met, the tank
must be transported as a hazardous waste.

6. Any cutt inq into tanks reguires 1ocal f i re departnent
aDproval -



UNDERGROIIND TANK CIpSURE/I,IODIFTCATION PLANS

ATTACHMENT A

SA.I{PLTNG RESULTS

Tank or
Area

contaminant Location fi
Depth

Results
(specify units )

- 6 -



INSTRUCTTONS

2. SITE ADDRESS
Address at  which closure or nodi f icat ion is taking place.

5 .  EPA  I .  D .  NO.
This nunber rnay be obtained from the State Departnent of Hea]tb.
Se rv i ces ,  916 /324 - ) -7  8L

6. CONTRACTOR
Prirne contractor for the project.

7.  OTHER
List  professional  consultants here.

12. SAMPLE COLLECTOR
Persons who are colLect ing sarnples.

l-3. SAI,IPLING INFoRMATIoN
Histor ic contents -  the pr incipal  product(s) used in the last
5 years .

Ma te r i a l  sa rnp ted  -  i . e . ,  v ta te r ,  o i l ,  s l udge ,  so i l ,  e t c .

16. LABORATORTES
Laborator ies used for chemical  and geotechnical  analyses.

].7 . CHEMICAL METHODS :
Al l  sanple col lect ion nethods and analyses should conforn to E:-r-
or DHS rnethods.

contaminant -  speci fy the chemical  to be analyzed.

Sanple Preparat ion Method Nunber -  The neans used to prepa:3
the sanple pr ior to analyses -  i ,e. ,  d igest ion techniques,
solvent extraction, etc. Specify nuruber of method and
reference if not an EPA or DHS rnethod.

Analvsis Method Nunber - The means used to analyze the
sarnple -  i ,e. ,  Gc, GC-MS, AA, etc.  Speci fy nunber of
hethod and reference if not a DHS or EPA nethod.

NOTE:
Method Numbers are avai lable from cert i f ied laborator ies.

18. SITE SAFETY PI,AN
A plan outl ining protective equiprnent and addit ional. special-
ized personnel in the event that significant arnount of hazard-
ous materials are found. The plan shoutd consider the avai la-
bi l i ty of respirators, respirator cartr idges, self-contained
breathing apparatus (SCBA) and industr ial hygienists.



19. ATTACH COPY OF WORKMAN'S COITPENSATION

20. PI,OT PI,AN
The plan should consists of a scaLed view of the faci l i ty at whi.ch
the !ank(s) are located and should include the fol lowing
infonoation:

a) Sca1e

b) North Arrow

c) Property Line

d) Location of al l  structures

e) Location of alL relevant exj.st ing equipinent including tanks and
piping to be rernoved

f) Streets

g) Underground conduits, sewers, water 1ines, ut i l i t ies

h) Exist ing vrel ls (drinking, monitoring, etc.)

i) Depth to ground water

j  )  A11 exist ing tanks in addit ion to the ones being pu). led

1 /e8

- 8 -
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NORTH PARKING LOT

D REYER'S FAC IL ITY

(CONCRETE) b*t)
SOUTH

{+
1 ,
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Site Plan
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+1. 8,OOO gal. gasoline
#2. 4,OOO gal diesel

3.4,OOO gal .  d lese l
4. l ,OOO gal. gasoline

+5. I,OOO gal waste oi!
O 1,OOO gal. waste oil

+7.2,OOO gal .  d iesel

Dreyer's Grand lce Cream, Inc.

5929 Gollege Avenue

Oakland, California



GENERAL CONTRACTORS
11 WEST NINTH STBEET

PHONE (707) 54s.0360
SANTA NOSA

LtcENSE O. 224358
CALIFORNIA 95,101

SITE SAFETY PLAN

INTRODUCTION

T h i s  H e a l t h  a n d  S a f e t y  P l . a n  h a s  b e e n  p r e p a r e d  t o  o u t l i n e  t h e  n i n i n u m
s t a n d a r d s  t o  b e  a p p l i e d  t o  t h e  s i t e .  T h i s  H e a l t h  a n d  S a f e t y  P l a n  w i l l
b e  f o l l o w e d  b y  P E T R 0 L E U M  E N G I N E E R I N c ,  I N C .  a n d  r h e i r  S U B C O N T R A C T O R S
d u  r i  n g  t h e i r  i  n v o l  v e m e n t  i n  t h i s  p  r o  j e c t .

T h e  j o b s i t e  n a m e  a n d  a d d r e s s  i " '  D r e y e r ' s  G r a n d  I c e  C r e a r n  I n c

{ ) e k l  a n . l  l " r ' l  i  f  ^ r - i  -

T h e  s i t e c o n t a i n
of two

g 3 Seven under ound fuel
consisC 2

T h i s  H e a l t h  a n d  S a f e t y
p r o g r a m  t o  m i n i r n i  z e  t . h e
a n d  /  o r  p r o p e r f y .

P l a n  o u t l i n e s  a
r i s k  o f  e n d a n g

p e r s o n n e l  a n d
e r i n g  s u r r o u n d

w o r k  s i t e  s a f e t y
i .  n g  p e r s o n n e l

I I HEALTH AND SAFETYCO N SI DER AT ION S

K e y  P e r s o n n e l

H e a l t h  a n d  S a f e t y  O f f i c e r

_  T h e  d e s i g n a t e d  H e a l t h  a n d  S a f e t y  O f f i c e r  f o r  t h i . s
Pro jecc forgman--  to  be selected .  This

i n !  the
s a f e t y  p r o g r a n  f o r  t h i  s  p r o  j e c c ,

n ' . ^  i o . l -  i  c .

p e r s o n  w i l l  b e
h e a l  t h  a n d

B .  H a z a r d o u s S u b s l a n c e D e s c r i p t . i o n

N o  k n o w n  c o n t a m i n a t i o n  e x i s t s  a t  t h i s  s i t e .  H o w e v e r ,  o b s e r v a t i o n
o f  t . h e  e x c a v a t e d  m a t e r i a l  s h o u l d  b e  m a d e  t o  d e t e c t  a n y  u n u s u a l  o d e r s
o r  o b v i o u s  i . n d i c a t i o n  t h a t  c o n t a m i n a t i o n  m a y  b e  p r e s e n t .



c. C h e m i c a l  D i s t r i b u t i o n

N o  k n o r , r n  c o n t a m i n a t i o n  e x i s t s  a t .  t h i s  s i t e .  H o w e v e r ,  i f  c o n t a n -
i n a t . i o n  w e r e  e n c o u n t e r e d ,  i t  w o u l d  p r o b a b l y  b e  c o n s t j - t u e n t s  o f  g a s o -
l i n e  (  B e n z e n e ,  T o l u e n e ,  X y y l e n e  a n d  E t h y l b e n z e n e ) .

l .  Ben  zene

C h a r a c t e r i s t i c s :
C l e a r ,  c o l o r l e s s ,  h i g h l y  f l a n m a b l e  l i q u i d  w i t h  c h a r a c -
t e r i s t i c  o d o r .

H i g h  e x p o s u r e  l e v e l s  m a y  c a u s e :
A c u t e  r e s t l e s s n e s s ,  c o n v u l s i o n s ,  d e p r e s s i o n ,  r e s p i r a -
t o r  y  f a i l u r e ,  s u s p e c t e d  c a r c i n o g e n .

P e r r n i s s a b l e  e x p o s u r e  L e v e L  i n  a i r  ( P E L )  f o r a  t i m e
w e i g h t e d  a v e r a g e  ( T W A )  o v e r  a n  e i g h t  h o u r  p e r i o d :
1 0  p p m

C h a r a c t e r i s t i , c s :
R e f r a c t i v e ,  f l a m m a b l e  f - i q u i d  w i t h  b e n z e n e - l ^ i k e  o d o r .

H i g h  e x p o s u r e  l e v e l s  m a y  c a u s e :
H e a d a c h e ,  n a u s e a

PEL  fo r  an  8 -hou r  TWA:
200  ppm

Xv lene

Cha rac te r i s t i c s :
C lea r ,  mob i  l e  ,  f l ammab le  l i qu i . d

b .  H  j - g h  e x p o s u r e  1 e v e l s  n a y  c a u s e :
S k i n ,  n o s e  a n d  e y e  i . r r i t a t i o n ,  d i z z i n e s s ,  a t a x i a ,
l o s s  o f  c o n s c i o u s n e s s  a n d  r e s p i r a t o r y  f a i l u r e .

c .  P E L  f o r  a n  8 - h o u r  T W A :
1 0 0  p p m

P h y s i  c a l  H a z a r d  s

O t h e r  o n - s i t e  h a z a r d s  r n a y  i n c l u d e  p h y s i c a l  i n  j u r i e s  d u e  t o  t h e
p r o x i m i L y  o f  w o r k e r s  t o  e n g i n e - d r i v e n  h e a v y  e q u i p m e n t  a n d  t o o 1 s ,
l l c a v y  c q u i p m e n L  u s e d  d u r i n g  t h e  e x c a v a t i o n  w i l l  f . i k e l y  i n c l u d e
b a c k h o c  a n d , / o r  e x c a v a t o r ,  d u a r p  ! r  u c k  s  a n d  o t h e r  e q u i p m e n t  a s  p a r E
o f  L h c  L a n k  r e m o v a l s  a n d  b a c k  f i  l l i n g  o p e r a t i . o n s .  0 n  1 y  t r a i n e d
p c r s o n n c l  v i l  L  o p e r a t e  m a c h i n e s ,  t o o l s  a n d  e q u i p m e n t ;  a l l  o f
u h i c h  v i  1 1  b c  k e p L  c l e a n  a n d  . i . n  g o o d  r e p a i r .  S a f e t y  a p p a r e l  r e -
q u i r e d  a r o u n d  h e a v y  e q u i p m e n t  w i l l  i n c l u d e  a  h a r d  h a t .

i \ l .  I  \ t o r k  w i l l  b c  p e r f o r r n e d  i . n  a c c o r d a n c e  k r i r h  0 S H A  g u i d e l i n e s .



I I ] EMERGENCY MEDICAL CARE

I n  t h e  e v e n t  o f  a n  l n j u r y  o r  s u s p e c t e d  c h e m i c a l  e x p o s u r e ,  t h e
f i r s t  r e s p o n s i b i l i t y  o f  t h e  H e a l t h  a n d  S a f e t y  O f f i c e r  w i l l  b e  t o
p r e v e n t  f u r t h e r  i n j u r y .  T h i s  o b j e c t i v e  v i 1 1  n o r n a l l y  r e q u i r e  a n
i m m e d  i a t e  e n d  t o  w o r k  u n t i l  t h e  s i t u a t i o n  i s  r e c t i f l e d .  T h e  H  e a  1 t h
a n d  S a f e t y  0 f f i c e r  n a y  o r d e r  a n  e v a c u a t i o n  o f  t h e  w o r k  p a r t y .

T h e  H e a l t h  a n d  S a f e t y  0 f f i c e r r s  p r i m a r y  r e s p o n s i b l i - t y  i n  t h e
e v e n t  o f  a n  a c c l d e n t  w i l l  b e  e v a c u a t i o n ,  f i r s t  a i d ,  a n d  d e c o n t a m -
i n a t i o n  o f  i n j u r e d  t e a n  n e n b e r s .  T h e  H e a l t h  a n d  S a f e t y  0 f f i c e r  w i l l
d e t e r m i n e  s a f e  e v a c u a t l o n  a r e a s  a n d  b e g i n  f i r s t  a i d .

]V  EMERGENCYPROCEDURES

Response  t o  Emergency

I n  c a s e  o f  a n  i n j u r y ,  L h e  H e a l t h  a n d  S a f e t y  0 f f i c e r  w i l l  u s e  t h e
a p p r o p r i a t e  f i r s t  a i d  k i r  a n d  c o n t a c t  o f f - s i t e  m e d i c a l  h e 1 p ,  i f
a p p r o p r i a t e .

I f  r n e d i c a l  e v a c u a t i o n  i s  r e q u i r e d ,  E h e  r o u t e  s h o w n  o n  t h e
a t t a c h e d  r n a p  w i l l  b e  f  o l l - o w e d .

B .  E m e r g e n c y  C o n t a c t  s

A m b u l a n c e ,  F i r e ,  P o l i c e :  C a 1 1  9 1 1

Hospj. ta l :  Al ta Bates Hospiral  (4I5) 540-0337
301 Colby Street ar Ashhf
Berke ley  -  Ca l i  fo rn i  a

Chen i ca l .  Sp i l 1s :  Na t i ona l  Response  Cen te r  ( 24  hou rs )
(800 )  424 -9300

E n v i r o n m e n  t a 1  P r o t e c t i o n  A g e n c y
E r n e r g e n c y  R e s p o n s e  C e n E e r :

P o i s o n  C o n t r o l  C e n t e r  ( 2 4  h o u r ) 3  H e r r i c k  H o s p i t a l (415) 84s-0130



I o

Reg iona l  Wace r  Qua l i t y  Con r . r o l  Bo . rd :  S? [ r ,  F l ang i= .o  =Ba
lL l I  Jackson  s t ree t

C a l - O S H A  D i s t r i c t  0 f  f i c e :
(  0 c c u p a t i o n a l  I n  j u r i e s )

{ c u t e  E x p o s u r e  S y m D t o m s  a n d  F i r s t  A i d

E x p o s u r e  R o u t e Sympt .oms

Safeu Health Enforceurent

rn].a

F l r s t  A id

S k i n

E y e

I n h a l a t i . o n

I n g e s E i o n

D e r m a t i t i s

I r r i t a t e d  e y e s

V i r t i g o ,  t r e m o r

N a u s e a ,  v o m i t i n g

W a s h  i m m e d i a t e l y  w l t h
s o a p  a n d  ! r a t e r ,  c o n t a c t
a m b u l a n c e ,  i f  e v  a  c u  a t  i . o n
i s  n e c e s s a r y .

F l u s h  e y e s  l r i t h  r , r a t e r ,
c a L 1  f o r  a m b u l a n c e .

M o v e  p e r s o n  t o  f r e s h  a i r ,
c o Y e r  s o u r c e  o f  c h e m i c a l s .

C a 1 1  P o i . s o n  C o n t r o l  C e n t e r

D. C o n  t i n g  e n  c y  P L a n

T h e  f o l l o w i n g  p r o c e d u r e s  v i l l  b e  u s e d  j - n  c a s e  o f  a n  u n p r e d i c -
a t a b l - e  e v e n t :

F i r e :  U s e  f i r e  e x t i n g u s h e r  j . f  l o c a l i z e d  a n d  c a l l
t h e  F i r e  D e p a r t m e n t  i f  u n c o n t r o l l e d .

C h e m i c a l  E x p o s u r e :  F o 1 1 o w  f i r s t  a i d  t r e a t n e n t  s p e c i f i e d  p r e -

Phys i ca l  I n  j u r y3

v ious l y .

P rov ide  f i r s t  a i d  t r ea tnen t  and  con tac t
ambu lance  f o r  evacua t i on ,  i f  app rop r j - a te .

L i s t  o f  A t E a c h m e n t s :

)

J ] '  Ce  y .La  n

E s c a p e  R o u t e  M a p

D i s L r i b u t i o n :
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wllta -env.heolth
yellow -tocillty
plr* -flles

- 16. P€rEors Rolpwltto

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swon Woy, *200
Ooklond. CA 94621
(4l s) 271-4320

Hozordous Moledols lnsoeclion Form

Slle
Nome /7,',. e n / " e,__e:_aa,J3l3!ier tt r t t

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

AMT stored > 50O lbs,

ll,lll

.A BUSTNESS PLANS Gtle 19)

- 1. tnnr€dloto R€por ne
- 2. B(!, Plon sldt.
_ 3. Qn CoR > 30 doys
_ !. tw€ntory lrfomoion
_ 5. Inv6nlory compl€l€
_ 6. lmotg€ncy RespoM
- T.Irohlng
- 8. DenclencY
- 9, Modlfconon

[.8 AClmtY HAZ MAIIS

- 10. Aegbnofon Fom flled
- 11. Form cdpl6t6
_ I 2, QMPP Conl€nn

27o3
2550!(b)
25503,7
25504(o)
2f30
?5504(b)
2ssol(c)
255O5(o)
255O5(b)

25530(o)
25533(b)
2553.4(c)

_ 13. rnpl€rnenr Sch. e€'q'd? (//M
_ l!- otrstlo corE€q, as$. 25524(c)

rs. Prob6bl6 Rbl ,ss6mst 2553{(ct)
25534(O
255340)

_ ll.8€.npfiqr R€qr6d, fl/nt 25s36O)
- t9,lrcde S€et R€q'rsi.d? 2s534

III. UNDERGROUND IANKS flt|e 2:I'

- 1 P€nrlt ADollcoflon
I - z. apar.. L."t o.r*no't
i _ 3. Pecdd! MohlonolE

6 -.. Q€loce Pepo.l
-5 Cl6rE Pl@

2s264 (B&S)
25292 oJat
2f12
265t
26m

4oPu
.. /e .

6

t

A Doly vod66
Sdrlsrud IrdEl€.
Ore liD $b

3) Dory Vodo$
OrEr.E!oa!
Arrrddid

4 l.ro-'1tiyGrd,€ts
OrEltrEFl

O Bvf'v€nlE y
Arrudlt'tltfq

. Cornpts6 bal<Lr
' vd.6/gr'<ircl€rnrc.r.

' 6) Ooiy h\,€r'r.rY
^'fl-d lu'& ltdtg
Cord pts€ l€d. d€r

D $/€€ldy Td* Gor!.
Arr-dld.'kffiE

8) A.rr-dlrr* IdhO
Hty irrrlc.y
9) Oth€r _

_7. Pr.cb Tdr* Ld 2643

_8. lw€nto.y R€c.
-9. sorr6di'€.
_ lo G.orrd wol*.

264
26,6
2617

t

_ l2.A.c6!r. sbct o
_ ls.Ploru tublYit

Ooio: _

2632
263a
271|

2635

Contoc t :

T i t l e :

sli€ Addr€ss ----&-1 L---t:/!*t-.42:
u

Clty oo klon ! ztp %-6-/4- Phone

Hoz. Mot/wosie GENERAToR/TRANSPORTER
Eudnes Plons. Acute Hozordous Moierlols
Underground Tonks

or lh€

C-a-o-Eed$

_t .
_ .

i/ lll,

t't'or 1"l ,,

,, -L
aa.  a!6\  a '

Insp  ec lo r ;

S igno lu re :

-f1

fe

i4

R.Y B/aa

Signo tu re :

ll, lll



whlte -€nv,health
yellow -focillty

dnk -flles

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swon Woy, *200
Ooklond, CA 94621
(4t5) 271-4320

ll,lll
Slte

ll-A BUSINESS PTANS (Iltle l9l

- l. lmn'edloi. RoPori.€
- 2. 8L!r. Plon Sid
_ 3, nn C6 > 30 ddy!
_ 4. lrv6ntory Inlomonon

_ 5. hvsntory Comdoie
- 6. EmetqsncY R*Pons€
- T ltornl.€
- 8. Oenci€ncy
_ 9. Modlltconon

II.8 ACI'IEIY HAZ MATIS

_ 10. n€€btrollon fom nled
_ 1l. Folm compror€
_ l2 RMPP ConreniE
_ 13. tnd€rnoni Sch. Reqd? (Y,lM
_ 14. Oflslte Corseq, /cseci
_ 15. Pfobobl. Rlg( as€snEnt
- 16. Psss! Rc.PodU.
- 17. c€rnncotbn
- t6. &dnPl'€. P€q1,€!n fl/M
- 19, Ttod. S€ct t R6<$r€tt€d?

2703
25503(b)
2560!.7
25504(o)
27fi
?55{]4(b)
255o4(c)
2ssoqo)
255Ot&)

2:,5!3(o)

25s3,1(c)

2552{|.-
255!4(d)
25534G)
2ss31{)
2536(b)
2503t

Slte Address

Clty 0a

Carungnlri

MAX AMT stored >

-fv

got.. cfi.?

Hoz. Mot/Wosle GENERATOR/IRANSPORTER
guslness Plons, Acufe Hozordous Moterlols
undersroundTonks {1 f - 036 d

(CAC) o|ih6

/+"
tz /z?

III. UNDERGROUND IANKS O Ie 23)

; -I PorrrltApptdtb.!
i 2. Plpolr€ Leok D€l*rbn
E 3. R6c€rd! lvolnl.nonco

3 - t. n"t"* nepon
-5. OGd€ Pbr$

25284 OtaS)
25292 (HAS)
2112
265I
26m

? Ooryvodas
Srri{rrd €rd',.i6.

s

=

Vodo6€/€r6^,oFr nsr

D w.ddyror* 6dlq.

9) Olher

2643

26!4
26{.
26{,7

26&2
2634
2711

2635

I
I
z

-7. Pr€d! Tor* lon
Ooter _

-6. tw€ntory a€c.
_9. 5ol Isltlg,
_ 10. G{ourd wot€r,

_ l2-Acc€r. S6cu6

0oi€l
_ lil. A BUn

&68

Co n to c t :

Ti t le : In  spe c f  o r :

S igno tu re :

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hozqrdous Moleriols lnsoecfion Fotm

Nome t2r"r"" i  lc{ ( r"q.-h Jll9lhttrnz

1  s e  r  I  t .

ll, lll

Signo tu re :



|] 
RrH

DREYER S FAC IL tTY

(CoNCRETE)

n
Cf*''J
tl-

SOUTH

fru
{c' ra, ,R\*----

\

t
lu
=
E,
o

N

I\
iI

{

9:Yi,i:r:;,
NOTE:
T0srAt!+1.

+2.

l*3,
l+4.

l*u.

l*

s,ooo
4,OOO
4,OOO
l,ooo
1,000
1,ooo
2,000

gal gasoline

gal. diesel
gal. diesel
gal. gasoline

gal waste oil
gal. waste oil

gal. diesel

Site Plan Dreyer's Grand lce Gream' Inc'

5929 Col lege Avenue

Oakland, California



GENERALCONTRACTORS . O0454$G160 . UCENSENO.22{{158
l l WEST NINTH STFEET . SANTAFOSA . CALIF?RNIA9'O1

TO A l a m e d a  C o u n t y  E n v i r o n m e n t a l  H e a l t h

8 0  S w a n  W a y  -  R o o r n  2 0 0

O a k 1 a n d .  C a l i f o r n i a  9 4 6 2 1

- WE ARE SENDING YOU XJ{ Attach€d E Undsr $parata cov€r via

LtrTTf; @F TMANSnflIT]TAL

o ^ f c - -  -  t J o r  n o ,

QO lrAgr}'/A q. ,. . - | R- L7 76
^ r r E n n o r r w  '  \ r t  l i i I U ) :  J )

Mr. D e n'ri'i s-'B v r n e

Dreve r  '  s  G rand  I ce  C ream

z L ,  ' v L l . E

u a k l a n d ,  u a  t l t o r n a a

ths tollowing ltems:

O SpscificationsD Shop drawings

O copy of letter

THESE ARE TRANSMI1TEO as checked

E For.approval

H For your use

{f As requested

El For r€view and commcnt

tr
tr

Prints tr Plans E) Samples

Change order l l Y  C p r i i  f i  r a t o  n f  T

b6low:

O Approved as submitted

O ADprov€d as noted

D Rgturned tor correctlons

R€$ubmit-copics tor approYal

Submit -copies tor distribution

R€turn -corr6ctGd p.ints

tr
U

o
o

O FOR BIDS DUE 19- O PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US

, a U O p 6 5  M r .  B y r n e :

I n  a c c o r d a n c e  w i t h  o u r  t e l e p h o n e  c o n v e r  s a t i o n  L h i s  m o r n i n g  ,  w e

a r e  e n c l o s i n g  t w o  ( 2 )  c o p i e s  o f  o u r  C e r t i f i c a t e  o f  I n s u r a n c e

coPrEs OATE NO, oEscRtPTtot{

2 77 /30 /89 e r t i f i . a t e  o f  T n  s r r  r a n  c  e

COPY TO

imf,rrr'r J^.G!t-- i, gir h orr l .nctuauraa arc rot ,a fi.aa4 tllnflt aolLt u. .t onc..



GENERAL CONTRACTORS

GENEFAL CONTRACTORS . O0Z)545-0960. LTCENSE NO.2243ss
1l wEsT NINTH STREET . SANTAROSA. CALIFORN|Ag540t

RmN 322

- wE ARE SEND|NG you XX Attached E under separate cover via

ffiTTil OF TRANSNflITTAL

tr Samples

the tollowing items:

O Specitications

X5 Prnvrr ApplrcnrroN
Ci Shop drawings

0 Copy ot letter

O Prints

E Change order

E Plaos

470 - 27m Srnrrr,

11/b/89 | 8-4735^'P'difiir 
Srcnoru

"hryovru oF UNDERGRouNo Tnrvrs
5929 Collror Avu'rur
0nr<rnxo, CRtrroRrurnOnr<ulo, CntrroRrure

coPtEs DATE NO. OESCRIPTION

3 11/6/89 Ausr]A Courury Eruvr nouFtENTAL HEALTH Prnpir r Appr_ rcnr ror,r
3 11/6/89 Prrnc-EUIYEruerrurrnlruo, lruc. Srru SnrrwPuru
1 11/6/89 Oun ( rEo< rru rur Appurur or $1,293.00 ron penurr Frt

o.^i  .  & l . /  r r - . .^re

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked betow:
v v -
A/A ror.apprioval

E For your use

D As requested

XX For review and cohmcnt tr

O Approved as subrDitted

O Apprqved as noted

E Returned fot corrections

tr Resubmit-copies lor approval

tr Submit-copies lqr distribution

O Retu rn - corrected prints

E FOR EIDS DUE

REMARKS

- tr PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US

COPY TO

rrdrlr|or /^z-ilL.,3a h orn ll .tr.l..tr... .t. ^oa .r not.d, ttndty notlrr u. .a oac.,



r,UlI. fl \] : l i lJtr l l . ' I  l : I , lssuE oAlE (MM/OD/YY)

a3/o6/ag
PFODUCEF

I
S$OLTEFIANN, trR D Er SFI I TH, I NC
gP. o. Esx 1a6s
NtrVATO CA 94?4€

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUEO AS A MATTEF OF IT.IFON ANO ONLY AIID CONFERS
NO RIGHTS UFON THE CEFTIFICATE HOLOEF. THIS CERTIFICATE I'OES I.IOT AMEI{D.
EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDEO BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

."3#EA"' I
COI'ICO INSURANCE COF1PANY

,"8#EA"" a
REPUBLIC INDEHNITY COINSURED

FETROLEUI i  ENGI NEER IN€
1T b, |EST 9TI{  STREET
SANTA ROSA, CA 95+01

COMPANY 6
LETTER

8'o#Ei"" D /F/n\fDV
.".o#Ei"" e \rV U- t l

U

TIIS ls Tq CERTIFY THAT POLICIES OF INSURANCE ! TEO EELOW HAVE BEEII ISSIJEO TO TH€ INSUNED NAMEO ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOO IITOICAIEO,
I{OTWITHSTANDING ANY REOUIREMENT, TERM OF CONDITION OF ANY CONTNACT OF OT}IER DOCI,|MENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH fHIS CERTIFICATE MAV
BE ISSUEO OR MAV PERTAIH, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES OESCFIEEO fiEFEtN IS SUEJECT TO ALL THE TENMS, EXCLUSIONS. AND CONDI.
TIONS OF SUCH POLICIES.

co
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMEER POL]C1tIF€CIIVE

DAI! (Mi',1/D0,YY)
POLICI EXP 8AT OII
oAIE (Mi/toD/rY) ALL LIMITS IN THOUSANOS

GENERAL LIASILITY-il 
comuEncn[ GeruennL LrnBtLrtv

-r-+'--r

xl lB,{|MS MAoE I xloccusBENcE
Xl oWN€n S & mNTMCToRS PR0IE0TIVE--'1

t -

10044 r 03 /o7  /49 a3/ o7 /90 GENEML AGGREGA'IE s Er ooc
PFOOUCIS,COMP/OPS AGGSEGA'IE $  1 ,  O O C
PERSSIAL & AOVEFTIS]NG INJIIFY s.  l ,  oo(
€ACH OCCURFENCE s 1,  ooc
F NT OAMA6T IANY ONE FIFE) a 5C
VEOICAL EXPENSE (ANY ONE PEFSC\I o

I.i AU'-;1IOMOSILE LIAAILITY
ANY AUTO
ALL OWNEO AUTOS

SCHEDULEO AUTOS

HIfiEO AUTOS

NON.OAINEO AUTOS

GAFA6E IIABILII/

1 0 0 4 4 1 03 /o t  / 41 03/or  /90 :sl
$  1 ,  O O O

l
a40rLY

(F€i PEiSo )

SOBLY

iP!n
lccloEtirti $

EXCESS LIAAUTY

---l
I OTHER llTAN UMBBELLA FOFI.I

E
WOFKERS' COMP€NSATION

ANO

EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

P C ? E g ? 1 3 o t / 01 /89 a7/o ! / sQ STATUTOFY

$ 1, OOO ,ircH:c:DENri

$ l. OOO LorsrAsa rotlcY ! lrl

$ 1 , OOO iocrr:::rcr rvPLoYtt)
OT}IER

DESCRIPTION OF OPEBATIONS/ LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/ RESTRICTIONS /SPECIAL TTEMS
ALL CIPERNTIOi . IS PEFFORHED BY BR FAR THE NAI" IED INSURED FBR THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDER

b ALA,-'EDA ctruNry DEpr.
I oF ENVIRoNT'TENTAL HEALTH
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PIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL EIIDEAVON TO

MAIL 30 OAYS WNITTEII NOTICE TO TH€ CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMEO TO THE
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